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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 25% 26% 24% 23% 31% 30% 33% 26% 22% 21% 23% 23% 36%
Off on the wrong track 64% 63% 65% 67% 49% 62% 49% 63% 69% 72% 65% 69% 58%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 10% 19% 8% 18% 11% 9% % 12% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Generally headed in the right direction 25% 28% 29% 51% 8% 43%  30% 9% 50% 14% 10% 45% 15% 8%
Off on the wrong track 64% 64% 64% 36% 90% 43% 56% 90% 37% 72% 86% 41% 65% 88%
Not sure 11% 8% % 13% 1% 14%  14% 1% 14% 14% 4% 14% 19% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744)  (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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2. Attention to 2024 Election
How much attention have you been paying to the 2024 election campaign for president?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Alot 51% 56% 46% 57% 40% 34% 31%  44% 55%  69%  40% 52% 2%

Some 28% 26% 31% 27% 33% 31% 34% 30% 29%  20%  32% 29% 22%
Only a little 15% 13% 16% 11% 21% 23% 27% 18% 9% 9%  20% 11% 5%
None at all 6% 6% % 5% % 12% 9% 8% 7% 2% 8% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837)  (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (350) (485) (383) (641) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A lot 51% 63% 65% 66% 63% 66% 41% 61% 60% 35% 57% 57% 18% 57%
Some 28% 27% 27% 27% 28% 20% 35% 30% 25% 26% 34% 26% 27% 31%
Only a little 15% 8% % 6% 8% 12% 1% 9% 11% 23% 9% 12% 33% 9%
None at all 6% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 7% 0% 3% 16% 0% 4% 22% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (549) (467) (634) (517) (434) (761) (232) (592)
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3. Enthusiasm for Voting for President
How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in the upcoming election in November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Extremely enthusiastic 37% 37% 37% 42% 29% 22% 19% 36% 38% 53%  30% 37% 54%

Very enthusiastic 18% 19% 16% 18% 19% 15% 17% 17% 20% 15% 17% 18% 19%
Somewhat enthusiastic 16% 15% 16% 13% 24% 20% 21% 13% 17% 11% 16% 17% 10%
Not too enthusiastic 14% 13% 15% 11% 17% 19% 22% 18% 10% 9% 18% 12% 9%
Not at all enthusiastic 16% 15% 16% 15% 11% 24% 20% 16% 15% 12% 19% 16% 8%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837) (1,064) (219) (159)  (367) (349) (486) (383) (640)  (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Extremely enthusiastic 37% 47% 49% 48% 52% 46% 26% 51% 42% 22% 47% 40% 10% 46%
Very enthusiastic 18% 20% 21% 23% 20% 2%  17% 20% 21% 10% 22% 20% 8% 20%
Somewhat enthusiastic 16% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14%  22% 12% 17% 14% 16% 16% 14% 15%
Not too enthusiastic 14% 10% 8% 7% 8% ™%  21% 8% 9%  23% 9% 12% 26% 11%
Not at all enthusiastic 16% 7% 6% 4% 4% 12%  14% 8% 10% 31% 5% 12% 42% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,311) (743)  (571) (467) (550) (466) (635) (517) (433) (762) (232) (591)
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4. Likelihood of Voting in 2024
How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247
Asked of registered voters and those who plan to register by November

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

| have already voted 40% 41% 40% 42%  31% 39% 20% 27%  46% 58%  39% 37% 46%
Definitely will vote 52% 51% 52% 52% 51% 53% 65% 62% 48%  39%  50% 55% 50%
Probably will vote 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% % 8% 8% 4% 1% 6% 5% 2%
Even chance 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Probably won’t vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Definitely won't vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,445) (685) (760) (988)  (193) (135) (312) (320) (455) (358) (553) (406) (335)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| have already voted 40% 40% 42% 45% 39% 45%  39% 41%  42%  40%  39% 44% 35% 38%
Definitely will vote 52% 52% 54% 50% 55% 51% 48% 56% 53% 45% 54% 51% 34% 55%
Probably will vote 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 7% 2% 3% 7% 5% 3% 15% 4%
Even chance 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Probably won’t vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Definitely won't vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,445) (1,445) (1,312) (744) (572) (451) (489) (439) (597) (435) (413) (713) (175)  (557)
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5. Method of Voting in 2024 Election
[In the November 2024 election, how do you plan to/How did you] cast your vote?
Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

In person early, before election day 29% 28% 30% 30%  25% 26% 20% 21% 36% 32% 25% 31% 29%
In person on election day 37% 39% 36% 38%  39% 41% 59%  46%  31% 26%  36% 42% 35%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by

mail or post office 22% 22% 23% 22% 25% 19% 11% 23% 22% 29% 26% 18% 23%

By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote
center, elections dropbox or other official

voting site 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 13% 8% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 13%
| will not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,445) (685) (760) (989) (192) (135) (312) (320) (455) (358) (553) (406) (335)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
In person early, before election day 29% 29% 30% 29% 32% 21%  27%  32% 26% 31% 31% 28% 25% 31%
In person on election day 37% 37% 38% 30% 45% 31% 38% 41% 34% 29%  46% 32% 30% 44%
By mail or absentee ballot, sending it back by
mail or post office 22% 22% 22% 27% 18% 23% 21% 18% 26% 2% 18% 26% 25% 18%

By mail or absentee ballot, returning it at a vote
center, elections dropbox or other official

voting site 10%  10%  10%  14% 5%  18% 6% 8% 14% 13% 5%  14%  11% 7%
| will not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 9% 0%
Totals 99%  99%  100%  100%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,445) (1,445) (1,311) (743)  (572)  (450) (490) (439) (596) (436) (413) (713) (175) (557)
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6. Presidential Vote Intent 2024 - Harris v Trump
[In November 2024, who do you plan to/Who did you] vote for in the presidential election?

Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Kamala Harris 47% 44% 50% 2%  75% 52% 53%  55%  45%  41%  52% 43% 53%
Donald Trump 46% 49% 43% 52%  16% 40% 3%  39%  49%  55% @ 41% 50% 43%
Jill Stein 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Other 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 0%
| [did/would] not vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,444) (683) (761) (989) (191) (135) (311) (321) (455) (857) (551) (407) (335)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Kamala Harris 47% 47% 49%  100% 0% 92%  54% 7%  97%  39% 3% 95% 40% 4%
Donald Trump 46% 46% 47% 0% 100% 6% 36% 88% 2% 42% 92% 2% 32% 90%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 4% 0%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 0% 3% 2%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1% 0% 8% 2% 1% 13% 2%
| [did/would] not vote 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 8% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,444) (1,444) (1,310) (744)  (572) (451) (488) (439) (595) (436) (413) (712) (175) (557)
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7. Reason Why Unsure of Vote
You said that there is a chance you won’t vote in the 2024 election. Why might you not vote? Check all that apply.

Asked of registered voters who have not already voted and say that they will not "definitely vote"

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| don’t know how or where to vote 4% 1% % 3% 4% * 5% 6% 3% * 4% 0% *
My vote doesn’t matter 22%  26% 19% 29% 14% * 18% 14% 38% * 24% 13% *
There are no competitive races where | live 4% 5% 3% % 0% * 5% 7% 0% * 0% 8% *
| don’t care 19%  30% 11% 23%  26% * 8% 15%  28% * 20% 14% *
| don't like any of the candidates 32%  32% 31% 33%  46% * 28% 25% 33% * 27% 56% *
It's too inconvenient 5% 3% 7% 7% 0% * 15% 3% 0% * 3% 0% *
| would have to vote in person and don’t want to 7% 11% 5% 12% 5% * 6% 3% 17% * 10% 3% *
Other forms of political participation matter
more (protests, signing petitions, etc.) %  12% 4% 7% 8% * 9% 8% 7% * 8% 7% *
Too much work to research the candidates and
proposals 13% 18% 9% 18% 11% * 8% 19% 16% * 13% 11% *
| don’t have a way to get to the polls 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% * 7% 9% 6% * 7% 5% *
| don’t have time 21% 8% 30% 16% 16% * 33% 27% 8% * 11% 28% *
Other 13%  19% 8% 10%  12% * 16% 9% 12% * 17% 2% *
Unweighted N (183) (80)  (103)  (95)  (47) (22) 62) (51) (54) (16) (101)  (38) (17)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| don’t know how or where to vote 4% 4% 3% 13% 1% * 2% 1% 12% 2% 1% 10% 2% 1%
My vote doesn’t matter 2%  22% 18% % 37% * 21%  33% 16% 23% 25% 14% 21% 29%
There are no competitive races where | live 4% 4% 0% % 5% * 8% 0% 9% 0% 6% 7% 0% 4%
| don’t care 19% 19% 12% 13% 24% * 27%  21%  14% 17% 2% 12% 19% 25%
| don't like any of the candidates 32%  32% 28% 13% 11% * 39% 15% 16% 41% 31% 22% 38% 33%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
It's too inconvenient 5% 5% 3% 3% 9% * 4% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 5% 6%
| would have to vote in person and don’t want to 7% 7% 11% 10% 14% * 4%  23% 5% 4%  16% 7% 2% 13%
Other forms of political participation matter
more (protests, signing petitions, etc.) 7% 7% 9% 8% 9% * 1% 1% 5% 13% 0% 4% 16% 1%
Too much work to research the candidates and
proposals 13% 13% 7% 6% 23% * 13% 12% 6% 20% 7% 5% 23% 9%
| don’t have a way to get to the polls 7% 7% 2% 7% 6% * 4%  16% 4%  12% 0% 6% 15% 0%
| don’t have time 21% 21% 19% 27% 27% * 22%  13%  26% 15% 26% 22% 9% 30%
Other 13% 13% 17% 16% 11% * 14% 11% 9% 16% 11% 8% 17% 13%
Unweighted N (183)  (183) (50) (58) (57) (29) (86) (33) (49) (88) (46) (54) (70) (59)
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8. Mind Made Up about Harris Vote

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Harris

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| will definitely vote for Kamala Harris 97% 97% 97% 97% 98% 96% 92% 96% 100% 98% 97% 97% 96%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 8% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (740) (322) (418) (475) (136) (70) (192) (193) (210) (145) (288) (203) (194)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| will definitely vote for Kamala Harris 97%  97% 98% 97% * 98% 98% 86% 98%  98% * 98%  100% *
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 3% 2% 3% * 2% 2%  14% 2% 2% * 2% 0% *
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%  100% *
Unweighted N (740) (740) (703) (740) (0) (404) (266) (47) (558) (166) (16) (656) (64) (20)
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9. Mind Made Up about Trump Vote

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Asked of registered voters who intend to vote for Trump

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
| will definitely vote for Donald Trump 97%  97% 97% 98% 9% 94% 92% 98% 97%  99%  98% 96% 97%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 8% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (571)  (307) (264) (435)  (34) (48) (82) (101)  (195) (193) (204) (173) (122)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
| will definitely vote for Donald Trump 97%  97% 97% * 97% * 96%  98% * 95%  98% * 95% 98%
| could change my mind between now and the
election 3% 3% 3% * 3% * 4% 2% * 5% 2% * 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100%  100%
Unweighted N (571)  (5671)  (534) (0) (571) (25) (164) (365) (16) (174) (381) (20) (47) (504)
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10. Would Consider Harris

Would you consider voting for Kamala Harris, or have you made up your mind?

Asked of registered voters

Total

Gender

Income

Male

50-100K

100k +

| would consider voting for Kamala Harris
I would not consider voting for Kamala Harris

52%
48%

49%
51%

48%
52%

56%
44%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,443)

100%
(683)

100%

(407)

100%

(335)

Total

Reg

2024 Vote Intent

Party ID with Leaners

Voters

Lean D

Ind

Lean R

I would consider voting for Kamala Harris
I would not consider voting for Kamala Harris

52%
48%

52%
48%

97%
3%

51%
49%

9%
91%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,443)

100%

(1,443)

100%

(714)

100%
(174)

100%
(555)
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11. Would Consider Trump

Would you consider voting for Donald Trump, or have you made up your mind?

Asked of registered voters

Total

Gender

Income

Male

50-100K

100k +

| would consider voting for Donald Trump
| would not consider voting for Donald Trump

50%
50%

53%
47%

56%
44%

45%
55%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,442)

100%
(684)

100%

(408)

100%

(335)

Total

Reg

2024 Vote Intent

Party ID with Leaners

Voters

Lean D

Ind

Lean R

I would consider voting for Donald Trump
I would not consider voting for Donald Trump

50%
50%

50%
50%

5%
95%

44%
56%

94%
6%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,442)

100%

(1,442)

100%

(710)

100%
(175)

100%
(557)
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12. Prefer Harris or Trump
Between Harris and Trump, who would you prefer to have as president?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

Prefer Harris over Trump 47% 44% 49% 40% 74% 55% 48% 54% 45%  42%  51% 42% 53%

Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 50% 42% 53% 20% 38% 39% 35% 51% 56%  40% 51% 47%
Prefer both equally 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 13%  11% 4% 3%  10% 7% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219)  (159)  (367) (351) (486) (383) (642)  (432)  (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Prefer Harris over Trump 47% 50% 50%  100% 0% 90% 53% 10% 96% 38% 3% 94% 33% 5%
Prefer Trump over Harris 46% 48% 48% 0% 100% 10% 39% 89% 3% 43%  95% 5% 32% 94%
Prefer both equally 7% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 9% 1% 1%  19% 2% 1% 36% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744)  (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233)  (592)
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13. Harris Preference

Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Kamala Harris if an election were held today

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
I'm mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris 67%  64% 69% 67%  79% 55% 70% 65% 67%  66%  70% 61% 70%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump 30%  34% 27% 30% 19% 40% 28% 28% 32%  32% 2% 33% 29%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 7% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (742) (324) (418)  (476) (137) (70) (193) (194) (209) (146) (288)  (205) (193)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
I'm mostly voting FOR Kamala Harris 67%  67% 67% 67% * % 59% 63% 74%  45% * 71% 35% *
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Donald Trump 30%  30% 31% 30% * 25%  39% 28% 23% 52% * 27% 57% *
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 3% * 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% * 2% 8% *
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% * 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% * 100%  100% *
Unweighted N (742) (742) (705) (742) (0) (405) (267) (47) (B59) (167) (16) (658) (64) (20)
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14. Trump Preference
Would you say you are mostly voting FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?

Asked of registered voters who say they would vote for Donald Trump if an election were held today

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
I'm mostly voting FOR Donald Trump 76%  75% 7% 7%  75% 85% 76% 78% 76%  76% @ 72% 78% 77%
I’'m mostly voting AGAINST Kamala Harris 23%  24% 22% 22% 25% 15% 21% 22% 23% 24%  28% 21% 21%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (570) (306)  (264)  (434)  (34) (48) (82)  (100) (195) (193) (204)  (172) (122)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
I'm mostly voting FOR Donald Trump 6%  76% 76% * 76% * 70%  80% * 66%  80% * 72% 78%
I'm mostly voting AGAINST Kamala Harris 23%  23% 23% * 23% * 30% 19% * 32%  19% * 27% 21%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% * 1% * 0% 1% * 2% 1% * 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100%  100%
Unweighted N (570) (570)  (534) (0) (570) (25) (163) (365) (15) (175) (380) (19) (48) (503)
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15. Winner - Harris v Trump
Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think will win the presidential election?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

35% 34% 36% 30% 59% 39% 32%  39% 39% 28%  42% 28% 39%

Kamala Harris
43% 16% 37% 34% 36% 38% 47% 33% 44% 40%

Donald Trump 38% 43% 34%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 27% 25% 24% 34% 25% 23% 25%  25% 28% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (485) (383) (642) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Kamala Harris 35% 38% 38% 73% 4% 66% 40% 11% 74%  24% 6% 69% 22% 6%
Donald Trump 38% 40% 41% 5% 79% 10% 32%  73% 5% 35% 78% 7% 26% 7%
Not sure 26% 22% 21% 23% 17% 24%  29% 17% 21% 41% 16% 25% 52% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,312) (744) (572) (466) (550) (467) (635) (517) (434) (762) (232) (592
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16. Generic Congressional Vote
If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party candidate 46% 42% 49% 40%  74% 52% 55%  51%  43%  40%  49% 43% 51%
The Republican Party candidate 46% 50% 42% 53%  13% 39% 36% 39% 48% 53% 39% 50% 44%
Other 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% % 7% 6% 7% 3% 8% 5% 2%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,443) (683) (760) (989) (192) (133) (311) (320) (454) (358) (553) (406) (335)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
The Democratic Party candidate 46% 46% 46% 92% 2% 89%  53% 5% 95%  36% 2% 94% 24% 3%
The Republican Party candidate 46% 46% 47% 2% 92% 6% 33% 91% 1% 40%  94% 1% 24% 93%
Other 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 0% 1% 8% 1%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 3% 9% 2% 2%  16% 2% 3% 34% 3%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 9% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 99% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,443) (1,443) (1,309) (742)  (571) (450) (489) (438) (596) (436) (411) (713) (175)  (555)
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17. 2024 Presidential Primary Turnout
Did you vote in a 2024 presidential primary or caucus?
Among registered voters

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes, | voted in the Democratic presidential

primary/caucus 33% 30% 35% 30%  46% 33% 32%  41%  28%  32%  35% 31% 36%
Yes, | voted in the Republican presidential

primary/caucus 35% 38% 32% 40%  13% 30% 21%  27%  40%  42%  25% 39% 38%
No, | did not vote in either party’s presidential

primary/caucus 33% 32% 33% 29%  41% 37% 4%  31%  3R2%  26%  40% 30% 26%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,443) (682)  (761) (987)  (193) (135) (312) (321) (454) (356) (553) (407) (334)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Yes, | voted in the Democratic presidential

primary/caucus 33% 33% 34% 62% 4% 62%  36% 6% 71% 19% 3% 67% 14% 3%
Yes, | voted in the Republican presidential

primary/caucus 35% 35% 35% 5% 69% 6% 24% 69% 1% 29% 73% 1% 24% 69%
No, | did not vote in either party’s presidential

primary/caucus 33% 33% 31% 33% 28% 2%  39% 24% 29% 52%  24% 32% 61% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 100%  100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,443) (1,443) (1,309) (744)  (570)  (451) (489) (437) (597) (435) (411) (714) (175) (554)
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18. 2024 Republican Presidential Primary Vote
Who did you vote for in the 2024 Republican presidential primary?
Among registered voters who voted in a Republican Presidential Primary

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Donald Trump 82% 80% 83% 82% * 85% 2% 87% 78% 86% 87% 83% 70%
Nikki Haley 8% 11% 5% % * 5% 11% 8% 10% 5% 1% 8% 17%
Ron DeSantis 7% 6% 8% % * 1% 6% 6% % 7% 10% 5% 9%
Someone else 3% 3% 4% 3% * 9% 11% 0% 4% 1% 1% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% * 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (378)  (194) (184) (304) (16) (30) (46) (58) (138) (136) (108) (120) (97)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Donald Trump 82% 82% 82% * 90% * 2%  85% * 70%  86% * * 85%
Nikki Haley 8% 8% 8% * 4% * 14% 5% * 14% 6% * * 6%
Ron DeSantis 7% 7% 7% * 6% * 6% 8% * 9% 6% * * 7%
Someone else 3% 3% 3% * 1% * 7% 2% * 6% 2% * * 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% * 101% * 99% 100% * 99% 100% * * 100%
Unweighted N (378) (378)  (361) (29) (334) (20) (99) (253) (6) (104) (268) (12) (28) (338)
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19A. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Kamala Harris

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 30% 27% 33% 26% 59% 28% 27% 32% 33% 28% 34% 26% 35%
Somewhat favorable 17% 16% 18% 13% 17% 31% 24%  23% 12% 12%  19% 15% 15%
Favorable 48% 43% 51% 40% 76% 59% 51% 56% 44% 40% 52% 41% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 9% 16% 6% 7% 3% 8% 7% 5%
Very unfavorable 41% 45% 37% 49% 13% 27% 27%  30% 47% 56%  34% 49% 43%
Unfavorable 48% 53% 44% 56% 17% 37% 43% 36% 53% 58% 42% 56% 48%
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 8% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838) (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (351) (485) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 30% 33% 34% 68% 1% 65%  29% 6% 69% 18% 1% 65% 13% 2%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 15% 26% 4% 20%  28% 5% 23% 21% 7% 25% 25% 6%
Favorable 48% 49% 49% 94% 5% 85% 57% 11% 92% 39% 8% 90% 38% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% % 3% 10% 5% 11% 6% 2% 9%  12% 3% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 41% 43% 43% 2% 85% 10% 28% 82% 3% 42% 80% 5% 35% 80%
Unfavorable 48% 51% 50% 6% 95% 15% 39% 88% 5% 51% 92% 8% 43% 92%
Don’t know 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4% 1% 2%  10% 1% 2% 19% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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19B. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Tim Walz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 24% 22% 26% 22% 42% 21% 21% 24% 26% 24%  23% 25% 30%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 17% 13% 20% 31% 17%  23% 12% 16% 16% 15% 21%
Favorable 41% 39% 43% 35% 63% 52% 38% 47% 38% 40% 39% 40% 51%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 10% 6% 9% 23% 6% 7% 5%  13% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 30% 40% 11% 18% 16%  23%  41%  49%  25% 40% 37%
Unfavorable 43% 49% 38% 50% 17% 27% 39% 28% 48% 55% 38% 47% 44%
Don’t know 16% 12% 20% 15% 21% 22% 23% 24% 13% 5%  22% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (744) (838) (1,061) (218) (159) (367) (351) (483) (381) (638) (432) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 24% 29% 29% 59% 1% 58%  20% 5% 56% 12% 2% 52% % 2%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 18% 28% 6% 21%  24% 7% 24%  20% 6% 26% 18% 6%
Favorable 41% 46% 47% 87% 7% 79% 44% 11% 80% 32% 8% 78% 26% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 4% 14% 5% 14%  12% 5% 8% 1% 5% 8% 15%
Very unfavorable 33% 37% 37% 2% 73% % 21% 73% 2% 33% 67% 2% 24% 69%
Unfavorable 43% 46% 46% 6% 87% 12% 35% 84% 7% 41% 85% 8% 32% 84%
Don’t know 16% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9%  22% 4%  13%  28% 7% 14% 42% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,308) (743) (570) (467) (548) (465) (B634) (517) (431) (761) (233) (588)
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19C. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 29% 33% 26% 33% 14% 21% 19% 27% 31% 35% 24% 32% 29%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 14% 15% 12% 15% 19% 10% 16% 14%  15% 13% 14%
Favorable 44% 48% 40% 49% 25% 36% 38% 37% 47% 49% 40% 45% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 14% 18%  12% 7% 6% 9% 14% 7%
Very unfavorable 44% 39% 48% 39% 61% 48% 41%  45%  45%  43%  46% 40% 50%
Unfavorable 54% 50% 57% 48% 73% 62% 59% 56% 52% 49% 56% 54% 57%
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% % 1% 1% 5% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (747) (836) (1,062) (219) (159) (366) (351) (485) (381) (641) (430) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 29% 32% 33% 2% 68% 7% 20% 61% 2%  23%  64% 2% 17% 61%
Somewhat favorable 15% 13% 12% 2% 24% 3% 17% 23% 4% 16%  25% 3% 17% 25%
Favorable 44% 45% 45% 4% 92% 10% 37% 83% 6% 40% 88% 5% 35% 87%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 9% 6% 7%  14% 6% 12% 13% 6% 11% 17% 7%
Very unfavorable 44% 45% 45% 86% 1% 82% 47% 10% 82%  41% 5% 84% 35% 6%
Unfavorable 54% 54% 54% 96% 7% 89% 61% 16% 94% 53% 11% 94% 51% 13%
Don’t know 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 7% 0% 1% 14% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (743) (570) (466) (550) (464) (634) (518) (431) (761) (233) (589)
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19D. Favorability of Candidates in 2024 Election — JD Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 27% 23% 30% 9% 14% 9% 19% 29%  40% 18% 28% 31%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 14% 16% 13% 19% 22% 16% 16% 11%  15% 17% 15%
Favorable 41% 46% 36% 46% 22% 33% 31% 35% 45% 51% 33% 46% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 9% 16% 9% 19% 11% 7% 5% 9% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 35% 33% 38% 33% 44% 38% 29% 35% 3%  39% 3% 34% 40%
Unfavorable 45% 43% 47% 42% 60% 47% 48% 46% 44% 44% 46% 47% 50%
Don’t know 13% 10% 16% 12% 18% 19% 21% 19% 11% 5%  21% 8% 3%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,584) (746) (838)  (1,063) (219) (158) (367) (351) (485) (381) (641) (432) (339)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 29% 30% 2% 61% 6% 16% 57% 1% 18% 58% 1% 9% 56%
Somewhat favorable 16% 16% 16% 5% 28% 5% 18%  25% 6% 16%  28% 7% 11% 28%
Favorable 41% 45% 46% 6% 89% 12% 33% 82% 7% 34% 85% 8% 20% 84%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 10% 14% 4% 9% 13% 7%  15% 8% 6% 15% 6% 6%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 40% 74% 2% 2%  34% 7% 67%  34% 4% 66% 34% 5%
Unfavorable 45% 49% 49% 88% 6% 81% 47% 15% 82% 42% 10% 81% 40% 11%
Don’t know 13% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7%  20% 4%  11%  24% 5% 11% 40% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,310) (744) (571) (467) (548) (466) (634) (517) (433) (761) (233) (590)
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20A. Favorability of Public Figures — Eminem

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 24% 23% 25% 18% 44% 37% 33%  39% 18% 9%  26% 24% 22%
Somewhat favorable 31% 29% 31% 31% 33% 23% 36% 29%  32% 25% 31% 26% 35%
Favorable 54% 53% 56% 49% 77% 60% 69% 68% 50% 34% 57% 51% 57%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 18% 14% 17% 5% 15% 14% 11% 18% 20% 14% 17% 17%
Very unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 15% 6% 6% 6% % 17%  18% 8% 15% 15%
Unfavorable 28% 31% 26% 33% 11% 21% 20% 18% 35% 38% 22% 32% 32%
Don’t know 17% 16% 18% 18% 12% 19% 11% 14% 15% 28% 20% 17% 10%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (367) (350) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 24% 22% 22% 32% 11% 33%  28% 9% 36% 23% 12% 35% 24% 12%
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 32% 40% 25% 40% 36% 20% 35% 31% 25% 37% 30% 24%
Favorable 54% 54% 54% 72% 36% 73% 64% 29% 71% 53% 37% 72% 54% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 17% 11% 23% 10% 13% 27% 10% 13% 25% 10% 6% 25%
Very unfavorable 13% 14% 15% 4% 25% 6% 9% 25% 4% 14% 21% 4% 11% 23%
Unfavorable 28% 32% 32% 15% 49% 16% 22% 52% 14% 26% 46% 14% 17% 48%
Don’t know 17% 14% 14% 12% 16% 11% 14% 19% 15% 20% 1% 14% 29% 16%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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20B. Favorability of Public Figures — Elon Musk
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 23% 30% 18% 26% 11% 20% 19% 18% 23%  33% 1% 25% 32%
Somewhat favorable 22% 25% 19% 23% 18% 21% 26% 20% 24% 17%  19% 27% 22%
Favorable 45% 55% 37% 50% 29% 41% 45% 38% 47% 50% 36% 52% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 14% 13% 20% 8% 20% 15% 12% 7%  14% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 32% 27% 36% 29% 38% 36% 24% 36% 31% 35% 36% 26% 32%
Unfavorable 45% 40% 50% 42% 57% 44% 44% 51% 44% 42% 50% 40% 44%
Don’t know 10% 6% 13% 9% 13% 15% 11% 11% 9% 8%  14% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (746) (838) (1,063) (218) (159) (367) (350) (485) (382) (640) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 23% 26% 26% 7% 49% 9% 19%  46% 8% 18%  46% 7% 13% 45%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 22% 8% 35% 7%  22%  34% 9%  24%  34% 10% 21% 34%
Favorable 45% 47% 48% 15% 84% 16% 41% 80% 17% 42% 79% 17% 34% 79%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 17% 8% 13% 18% 9% 14% 14% 12% 13% 18% 11%
Very unfavorable 32% 34% 34% 63% 3% 67%  28% 8% 60% 28% 4% 60% 27% 5%
Unfavorable 45% 47% 47% 80% 11% 80% 46% 17% 74% 43% 16% 73% 45% 16%
Don’t know 10% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%  13% 3% 9%  15% 5% 10% 21% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,310) (744) (570) (467) (549) (465) (635) (516) (433) (762) (232)  (590)
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20C. Favorability of Public Figures — Aaron Judge
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 7% 12% 3% 6% % 12% 4% % %  11% 5% 9% 12%
Somewhat favorable 17% 24% 11% 17% 23% 12% 21%  16% 1% 14% 13% 21% 24%
Favorable 24% 36% 14% 23% 30% 24% 24% 23% 24% 25% 18% 30% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% 10% 13% 9% 3% 2% % 4% 9%
Very unfavorable 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1%
Unfavorable 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 12% 18% 13% 7% 4% 11% 7% 11%
Don’t know 66% 55% 76% 67% 62% 64% 57%  65% 69% 71% 71% 63% 53%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (744) (837) (1,060) (218) (159) (366) (349) (486) (380) (640) (431) (339)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 8%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 20% 18% 23% 13% 18% 23% 16% 12% 23% 15% 11% 21%
Favorable 24% 28% 29% 27% 31% 20% 27% 30% 24% 18% 31% 23% 15% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% 4% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5%
Very unfavorable 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 8% 4%
Unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 13% 9%
Don’t know 66% 62% 62% 63% 60% 70% 65% 60% 65% 73% 60% 68% 72% 62%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,681) (1,441) (1,307) (742)  (570)  (467) (547) (464) (634) (517) (430) (761) (232) (588)
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20D. Favorability of Public Figures — Shohei Ohtani
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 15% 6% 9% % 13% 6% 7%  13%  14% 9% 10% 17%
Somewhat favorable 16% 23% 9% 15% 20% 16% 18%  16% 16% 13% 13% 18% 22%
Favorable 26% 38% 15% 24% 27% 28% 2% 24% 29% 27% 21% 28% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable % % 6% 7% 5% 9% 13% 9% 4% 3% 5% 8% 9%
Very unfavorable 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Unfavorable 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 13% 19% 14% 8% 4% 9% 13% 13%
Don’t know 63% 52% 74% 64% 63% 59% 5%  62% 63% 69% 69% 60% 48%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837) (1,063) (218) (158) (366) (350) (485) (382) (640) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 10% 12% 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 12% 11% 3% 13%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 19% 19% 17% 16% 15% 19% 18% 11% 18% 17% 10% 17%
Favorable 26% 30% 30% 32% 28% 26% 27% 31% 29% 20% 29% 28% 13% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% % % % 7% % 6% 8% 8% 3% 9% 7% 4% 8%
Very unfavorable 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% % 4% 2% 11% 4%
Unfavorable 11% 10% 10% 9% 12% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 13% 8% 15% 12%
Don’t know 63% 60% 60% 59% 60% 64% 64% 57% 61% 70%  58% 64% 72% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,443) (1,309) (743) (570) (466) (549) (465) (633) (518) (432) (760) (233)  (590)
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20E. Favorability of Public Figures — John Kelly
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 11% 7% 7% 14%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 17% 17% 22% 21% 17%  20% 17% 18%  16% 17% 26%
Favorable 26% 28% 25% 25% 31% 29% 2% 27% 25% 29% 23% 23% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 12% % 12% 20%  12% 9% 9%  10% 9% 16%
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 16% 10% 5% 5% 8% 1% 21% 11% 13% 16%
Unfavorable 25% 30% 21% 28% 17% 17% 25% 20% 26% 30% 22% 22% 32%
Don’t know 49% 42% 54% 47% 52% 54% 51% 53% 49% 40% 56% 55% 28%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837) (1,062) (218) (159) (366) (350) (486) (381) (641) (432) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 8% 10% 10% 19% 2% 14%  10% 3% 15% 5% 4% 15% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 21% 30% 13% 25% 20% 14% 26% 11% 16% 24% 13% 14%
Favorable 26% 31% 32% 49% 14% 39% 30% 17% 41% 17% 20% 39% 15% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 10% 15% 11% 12% 15% 13% 9%  14% 11% 10% 13%
Very unfavorable 13% 14% 14% 3% 26% 6% 10% 26% 5% 15% 21% 4% 13% 23%
Unfavorable 25% 26% 27% 13% 41% 17% 21% 41% 17% 24% 35% 15% 23% 37%
Don’t know 49% 42% 42% 37% 45% 44%  49%  42%  42% 59%  45% 46% 62% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 101%  99% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (741) (571) (466) (549) (465) (634) (516) (433) (760) (232)  (591)
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20F. Favorability of Public Figures — Barack Obama
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 37% 33% 41% 32% 66% 44% 28%  41% 2%  35%  41% 34% 41%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 19% 18% 20% 20% 33% 25% 14% 10% 20% 20% 12%
Favorable 56% 52% 61% 50% 86% 64% 61% 66% 55% 45% 61% 53% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 13% 5% 17% 17%  12%  10% 11% 12% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 28% 31% 25% 34% 8% 14% 15% 18% 33% 42% 22% 30% 33%
Unfavorable 40% 45% 35% 47% 13% 32% 32% 31% 43% 53% 33% 43% 47%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (745) (839) (1,063) (218) (159) (366) (350) (485) (383) (640) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 37% 40% 41% 76% 5% 1%  41% 7%  76%  26% 7% 74% 18% 7%
Somewhat favorable 19% 16% 16% 18% 13% 16% 30% 10% 17% 25% 16% 19% 30% 15%
Favorable 56% 57% 57% 95% 18% 87% 70% 17% 93% 51% 23% 93% 48% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 11% 4% 18% 6% 11% 19% 4% 14%  19% 5% 12% 20%
Very unfavorable 28% 31% 31% 1% 62% 7% 16%  63% 2%  26%  58% 2% 23% 57%
Unfavorable 40% 42% 43% 5% 80% 12% 27% 82% 6% 40% 76% 6% 35% 77%
Don’t know 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 9% 1% 1% 17% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,684) (1,444) (1,311) (744)  (571)  (467) (548) (466) (634) (516) (434) (761) (232)  (591)
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20G. Favorability of Public Figures — Doug Emhoff
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 10% 14% 13% 15% 10% 6% 13% 12% 17%  11% 10% 22%
Somewhat favorable 12% 15% 10% 11% 12% 16% 20%  13% 9% 9% 11% 12% 18%
Favorable 24% 24% 24% 23% 27% 25% 26% 25% 22% 26% 22% 22% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% % 7% % 14% 12%  12% 6% % % 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 17% 17% 16% 21% 7% 8% 9% 14% 18% 24% 11% 18% 19%
Unfavorable 26% 29% 23% 28% 14% 22% 21% 25% 25% 31% 18% 29% 31%
Don’t know 50% 47% 53% 49% 59% 53% 53%  49% 54%  43% 60% 49% 29%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (740) (836) (1,057) (216) (159) (365) (348) (485) (378) (637) (428) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 12% 16% 16% 31% 1% 31%  10% 2%  27% 6% 2% 25% 3% 2%
Somewhat favorable 12% 14% 15% 23% 5% 18%  16% 6% 20% 10% 6% 19% 10% 6%
Favorable 24% 30% 31% 54% 7% 50% 26% 8% 47% 16% 8% 45% 13% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 5% 14% 5% 8% 11% % 7%  13% 5% 5% 14%
Very unfavorable 17% 19% 20% 2% 39% 4% 12%  36% 2%  17%  32% 2% 16% 32%
Unfavorable 26% 28% 29% 7% 53% 9% 20% 47% 9% 24% 46% 8% 21% 46%
Don’t know 50% 42% 40% 39% 41% 42% 55% 45%  44% 60%  46% 47% 66% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 98%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (1,436) (1,303) (741) (566) (466) (548) (460) (632) (515) (429) (759) (232) (585)
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20H. Favorability of Public Figures — Beyoncé

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 20% 21% 14% 50% 27% 24% 29% 17% 15%  23% 18% 24%
Somewhat favorable 26% 23% 30% 28% 23% 25% 26% 28% 28% 23% 2% 26% 28%
Favorable 47% 43% 51% 42% 73% 52% 50% 57% 46% 37% 50% 44% 52%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 15% 18% 11% 8% 14%  16% 16% 21% 1% 16% 14%
Very unfavorable 20% 19% 20% 23% 8% 13% 12% 14% 26% 23% 15% 26% 18%
Unfavorable 36% 38% 35% 41% 19% 20% 25% 31% 42% 44% 33% 42% 32%
Don’t know 16% 19% 14% 16% 7% 27% 25% 13% 12% 19%  18% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 21% 22% 22% 36% 8% 33%  25% 7% 35% 18% 8% 34% 19% 8%
Somewhat favorable 26% 28% 28% 40% 14% 38% 30% 15% 37% 25% 18% 37% 24% 17%
Favorable 47% 50% 50% 76% 22% 71% 55% 22% 71% 43% 26% 71% 43% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 17% 17% 10% 25% 9% 15% 26% 10% 16% 25% 11% 15% 24%
Very unfavorable 20% 21% 21% 4% 39% 7% 14% 3% 4% 21%  35% 4% 20% 36%
Unfavorable 36% 38% 38% 14% 63% 16% 29% 63% 15% 36% 60% 15% 34% 59%
Don’t know 16% 12% 12% 10% 14% 13% 17% 15% 14% 21% 15% 14% 23% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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21A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 22% 19% 25% 20% 41% 21% 20%  21% 24%  22%  23% 19% 28%
Somewhat favorable 21% 19% 22% 17% 34% 18% 20% 31% 1% 18% 25% 20% 19%
Favorable 43% 38% 47% 38% 75% 40% 40% 52% 41% 40% 47% 39% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 12% 8% 19% 23%  10% 13% 6% 15% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 40% 43% 3% 47% 12% 35% 26% 35% 43% 52% 33% 46% 42%
Unfavorable 53% 57% 49% 59% 20% 54% 50% 45% 57% 58% 48% 58% 52%
Don’t know 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 10% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (747) (838) (1,064) (218) (159) (367) (350) (486) (382) (641) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 22% 27% 27% 53% 3% 48%  22% 7%  52% 9% 4% 47% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 20% 37% 3% 34%  27% 4%  371%  20% 5% 37% 19% 5%
Favorable 43% 47% 47% 90% 6% 83% 49% 11% 89% 29% 9% 84% 24% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 11% 8% 14% 7% 18% 11% 7% 18%  13% 10% 18% 14%
Very unfavorable 40% 41% 41% 1% 80% 10% 30% 7% 2%  44%  T1% 4% 39% 77%
Unfavorable 53% 52% 52% 9% 94% 17% 48% 88% 10% 62% 91% 14% 57% 91%
Don’t know 4% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2%  10% 0% 2% 19% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (1,444) (1,310) (742)  (572)  (467) (548) (467) (634) (517) (434) (761) (232) (592)
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21B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mike Johnson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 11% 8% 11% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6%  18% 7% 12% 14%
Somewhat favorable 18% 22% 14% 18% 18% 21% 20% 15% 16% 21% 14% 19% 20%
Favorable 28% 33% 23% 29% 22% 27% 28% 23% 22% 39% 20% 30% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 10% 13% 10% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 11% 13% 15%
Very unfavorable 23% 22% 23% 23% 26% 19% 20% 18% 25% 21%  23% 17% 32%
Unfavorable 35% 37% 33% 36% 36% 30% 31% 30% 38% 38% 35% 30% 47%
Don’t know 38% 30% 44% 35% 42% 43% 40%  47% 39% 23%  45% 40% 19%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (747) (833) (1,062) (217) (158) (366) (348) (483) (383) (639) (429) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 10% 12% 12% 3% 22% 4% 4%  23% 4% 3% 23% 3% 4% 19%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 21% 8% 36% 9% 17% 31% 10% 13% 31% 10% 6% 31%
Favorable 28% 33% 33% 11% 58% 13% 21% 55% 14% 16% 54% 13% 10% 50%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 14% 15% 14% 10% 13% 14% 13% 11% 12% 13% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 23% 25% 26% 45% 5% 46%  22% 7% 38% 23% 6% 37% 22% 8%
Unfavorable 35% 39% 40% 60% 19% 56% 34% 21% 51% 34% 18% 50% 32% 20%
Don’t know 38% 28% 27% 29% 24% 31% 44% 25% 35% 49% 28% 37% 58% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,439) (1,308) (742) (571) (465) (546) (467) (634) (513) (433) (760) (230)  (590)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

21C. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 10% 7% % 2% 2% 3% 4% 9%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 13% 17% 16% 11% 21%  12%  13% 18% 13% 19% 16%
Favorable 20% 23% 17% 21% 20% 22% 27% 19% 16% 21% 16% 23% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 24% 19% 23% 13% 14% 16% 20% 22% 26% 15% 25% 26%
Very unfavorable 36% 35% 38% 37% 3% 36% 22%  30% 45% @ 44%  36% 34% 44%
Unfavorable 58% 59% 57% 60% 50% 49% 38% 50% 67% 70% 51% 59% 69%
Don’t know 22% 18% 26% 20% 30% 29% 34%  31% 18% 9%  33% 17% 6%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (745) (837) (1,062) (219) (157) (367) (348) (484) (383) (640) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 4% 5% 5% 3% 8% 2% 5% 7% 4% 2% 7% 4% 2% 6%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 17% 11% 22% 8% 13% 26% 11% 10% 26% 10% 10% 24%
Favorable 20% 22% 22% 14% 30% 10% 18% 32% 15% 12% 34% 13% 11% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 21% 25% 25% 16% 36% 11%  22%  32% 15% 17% 33% 14% 13% 32%
Very unfavorable 36% 41% 42% 59% 22% 63% 32% 23% 52% 3% 19% 52% 28% 24%
Unfavorable 58% 66% 67% 75% 58% 74% 54% 56% 67% 54% 52% 66% 41% 56%
Don’t know 22% 12% 11% 11% 12% 16% 28% 12% 19% 34% 14% 21% 48% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,442) (1,309) (743) (569) (467) (548) (466) (633) (517) (432) (759) (233)  (590)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

21D. Favorability of Elected Officials — Chuck Schumer

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 9% 11% 8% 20% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 13%
Somewhat favorable 19% 21% 17% 17% 22% 27% 17%  22%  19%  18% 18% 15% 31%
Favorable 29% 30% 28% 26% 42% 38% 26% 32% 28% 29% 29% 24% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 11% 6% 17% 14%  12%  13% 8% 11% 17% 10%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 27% 37% 13% 16% 15%  21% 37%  46%  24% 33% 39%
Unfavorable 43% 49% 37% 48% 19% 33% 29% 33% 50% 55% 35% 50% 49%
Don’t know 28% 21% 35% 26% 39% 29% 44%  35% 21%  16%  36% 27% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (747) (833) (1,061) (218) (158) (367) (350) (481) (382) (639) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 10% 12% 12% 23% 2% 23% 8% 4%  24% 3% 2% 21% 1% 2%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 23% 41% 6% 3%%  21% 6% 35% 14% 7% 35% 10% 6%
Favorable 29% 35% 35% 63% 8% 58% 29% 11% 59% 17% 9% 56% 11% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 8% 15% 12% 8% 14%  14% 8% 17% 14%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 36% 6% 65% 10% 19% 67% 4% 30% 61% 5% 22% 62%
Unfavorable 43% 47% 48% 17% 78% 18% 34% 79% 12% 43% 75% 12% 39% 76%
Don’t know 28% 18% 17% 20% 13% 24%  37% 11% 28% 40% 16% 32% 50% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,440) (1,307) (742) (569) (467) (548) (463) (634) (515) (431) (760) (231) (589)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

21E. Favorability of Elected Officials — Hakeem Jeffries
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 14% 15% 13% 10% 30% 21% 11% 10% 15% 19%  14% 11% 21%
Somewhat favorable 11% 14% 9% 11% 13% 10% 14%  15% 8% 9%  10% 10% 17%
Favorable 25% 29% 22% 21% 43% 31% 25% 25% 23% 29% 25% 21% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 11% % 10% 14%  12% 8% 7% 8% 10% 15%
Very unfavorable 19% 22% 16% 24% 6% 8% 10% 15% 22%  26% 14% 22% 23%
Unfavorable 29% 33% 25% 35% 13% 19% 2% 27% 31% 33% 22% 31% 38%
Don’t know 46% 38% 53% 44% 44% 50% 51%  49% 46%  38% 53% 48% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99%  99%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (747) (834) (1,062) (216) (159) (365) (350) (486) (380) (638) (432) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very favorable 14% 16% 17% 32% 2% 2% 12% 3%  31% 7% 2% 28% 6% 2%
Somewhat favorable 11% 13% 13% 21% 5% 18%  13% 6% 19% 9% 6% 19% 8% 5%
Favorable 25% 29% 30% 53% 8% 50% 25% 8% 50% 16% 8% 47% 14% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 12% % 16% 5% 11%  14% 6% 8% 1% 6% 7% 16%
Very unfavorable 19% 22% 23% 3% 42% 3% 13%  42% 3% 19%  36% 2% 17% 37%
Unfavorable 29% 34% 34% 10% 59% 9% 24% 56% 9% 27% 53% 8% 24% 52%
Don’t know 46% 37% 36% 37% 34% 41% 51% 36% 41% 57% 39% 45% 62% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,440) (1,307) (742) (569) (466) (547) (465) (633) (516) (432) (760) (232) (589)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 75% 76% 75% 74% 89% 2% 74% 2% 79% 76% 74% 76% 4%
Somewhat Important 21% 20% 23% 22% 10% 23% 23%  23% 19% 22% 21% 22% 24%
Important 97% 96% 98% 96% 100% 96% 97% 95% 98% 97% 95% 98% 98%
Not very Important 2% 4% 1% 3% 0% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Not Important 3% 4% 2% 4% 0% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 75% 75% 76% 68% 82% 66% 78% 83% 71% 73% 83% 70% 71% 83%
Somewhat Important 21% 23% 23% 30% 16% 33% 20% 15% 27% 21% 16% 28% 20% 16%
Important 97% 98% 98% 98% 98% 99% 98% 98% 98% 94% 99% 98% 91% 98%
Not very Important 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2%
Unimportant 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Not Important 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 9% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 56% 57% 55% 59% 51% 45% 49% 4% 59% 69%  52% 62% 52%
Somewhat Important 30% 28% 32% 29% 28% 40% 32%  38% 29% 22%  31% 29% 31%
Important 86% 85% 87% 88% 79% 85% 81% 83% 88% 91% 83% 91% 83%
Not very Important 10% 12% 9% 9% 16% 9% 16%  12% 8% 8% 14% 6% 11%
Unimportant 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6%
Not Important 14% 15% 13% 12% 21% 15% 19% 17% 12% 9% 17% 9% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 56% 58% 59% 35% 84% 38% 49% 8% 39% 49% 80% 37% 42% 81%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 30% 45% 14% 41% 36% 12% 41%  31% 1% 43% 31% 17%
Important 86% 88% 89% 79% 98% 78% 86% 97% 80% 81% 97% 80% 74% 98%
Not very Important 10% 9% 9% 16% 1% 15% 11% 3% 14%  15% 2% 15% 19% 2%
Unimportant 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 0% 6% 4% 1% 5% % 0%
Not Important 14% 12% 11% 21% 2% 22% 14% 3% 20% 19% 3% 20% 26% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 40% 36% 44% 34% 58% 47% 52%  43%  35% 34%  44% 35% 35%
Somewhat Important 27% 25% 29% 27% 29% 23% 28% 31% 21% 22%  28% 28% 28%
Important 67% 60% 73% 61% 87% 70% 80% 74% 62% 56% 71% 64% 63%
Not very Important 17% 19% 15% 20% 6% 16% 13% 14% 18% 24% 16% 20% 19%
Unimportant 16% 21% 11% 19% % 14% 7% 13% 20% 20% 13% 17% 18%
Not Important 33% 40% 27% 39% 13% 30% 20% 26% 38% 44% 29% 36% 37%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (366) (351) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 40% 40% 40% 67% 12% 70% 42% 15% 65% 38% 15% 66% 38% 14%
Somewhat Important 27% 26% 26% 25% 28% 2%  36% 22% 2% 28% 29% 24% 27% 30%
Important 67% 66% 66% 92% 39% 93% 78% 37% 89% 66% 44% 90% 65% 45%
Not very Important 17% 17% 17% 6% 29% 5% 12%  31% 8% 14%  30% 8% 12% 29%
Unimportant 16% 17% 17% 2% 32% 2%  10%  32% 3% 19%  26% 2% 23% 26%
Not Important 33% 34% 34% 8% 61% 7% 22% 63% 11% 34% 56% 10% 35% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (B634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 49% 53% 46% 53% 40% 40% 45%  42% 51% 58%  43% 52% 55%
Somewhat Important 38% 35% 41% 37% 39% 42% 41% 43% 37% 34% 38% 38% 39%
Important 87% 88% 87% 90% 80% 83% 86% 84% 87% 92% 81% 90% 93%
Not very Important 10% 10% 10% 8% 16% 14% 12%  14% 8% 6% 15% 8% 5%
Unimportant 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Not Important 13% 12% 13% 10% 20% 17% 14% 16% 13% 8% 19% 10% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 49% 54% 55% 49% 60% 49%  43% 63% 47T%  40% 62% 45% 34% 60%
Somewhat Important 38% 39% 38% 43% 33% 2%  42%  32%  43% 38% 33% 44% 35% 34%
Important 87% 92% 93% 92% 94% 90% 86% 95% 90% 78% 95% 88% 69% 94%
Not very Important 10% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 11% 5% 8% 16% 5% 9% 22% 6%
Unimportant 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 5% 0% 2% 9% 0%
Not Important 13% 8% 7% 8% 6% 10% 14% 5% 10% 22% 5% 12% 31% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

22E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 67% 66% 67% 68% 72% 51% 57% 56% 71% 81% 66% 67% 65%

Somewhat Important 25% 26% 24% 25% 22% 33% 28% 36% 22% 15%  23% 27% 28%
Important 92% 92% 91% 93% 93% 84% 85% 92% 93% 96% 89% 94% 93%
Not very Important 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 11% 9% 5% 5% 3% % 5% 5%
Unimportant 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Not Important 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 16% 15% 8% 7% 4% 11% 6% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 67% 69% 70% 58% 82% 52% 68% 85% 58% 61% 82% 55% 57% 82%
Somewhat Important 25% 26% 25% 35% 15% 3%% 28% 13% 33% 25% 16% 35% 25% 15%
Important 92% 94% 95% 93% 97% 87% 95% 97% 92% 86% 97% 90% 82% 97%
Not very Important 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 10% 2% 1% 5% 9% 1% 7% 9% 2%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 9% 1%
Not Important 8% 6% 5% 7% 3% 13% 5% 3% 8% 14% 3% 10% 18% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 61% 61% 62% 58% 80% 58% 2% 71% 52%  55%  64% 57% 59%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 29% 31% 19% 31% 23%  24%  34%  34% 26% 33% 31%
Important 91% 91% 91% 90% 99% 88% 94% 95% 86% 90% 90% 91% 90%
Not very Important 6% 6% 6% 7% 1% 8% 3% 3%  10% % 6% 7% 7%
Unimportant 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Not Important 9% 9% 9% 10% 1% 12% 6% 5% 14% 10% 10% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99%  99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (366) (351) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 61% 60% 60% 69% 51% 69% 64% 50% 71% 59% 53% 69% 61% 54%
Somewhat Important 30% 31% 31% 27% 36% 26% 28% 36% 25% 32% 32% 27% 28% 33%
Important 91% 91% 91% 96% 87% 95% 92% 86% 96% 91% 85% 96% 89% 87%
Not very Important 6% 6% 6% 3% 9% 3% 6% 10% 3% 4%  12% 3% 4% 10%
Unimportant 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% % 3%
Not Important 9% 9% 9% 4% 13% 5% 8% 14% 4% 9% 15% 4% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 70% 64% 75% 67% 86% 64% 78% 66% 70% 67% 75% 67% 64%
Somewhat Important 23% 26% 21% 24% 14% 30% 17%  26% 23% 27% 19% 26% 27%
Important 93% 90% 97% 92% 99% 94% 95% 92% 93% 94% 95% 93% 91%
Not very Important 5% 8% 2% 6% 0% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Not Important 7% 10% 3% 8% 1% 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 9%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 70% 68% 68% 83% 52% 84% 74% 54% 8% 67% 57% 85% 65% 57%
Somewhat Important 23% 25% 26% 15% 35% 5% 22% 33% 13% 26% 31% 14% 26% 33%
Important 93% 93% 94% 98% 88% 99% 96% 87% 98% 94% 88% 98% 90% 90%
Not very Important 5% 5% 5% 1% 10% 1% 3% 11% 1% 4%  10% 1% 6% 9%
Unimportant 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 4% 1%
Not Important 7% 7% 6% 2% 12% 1% 4% 13% 2% 6% 12% 2% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)

47



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens

22H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 65% 65% 66% 64% 67% 75% 57% 61% 68% 74%  63% 70% 66%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 28% 30% 29% 15% 30% 29%  29% @ 22%  29% 27% 25%
Important 93% 92% 94% 94% 96% 89% 87% 90% 96% 97% 91% 97% 91%
Not very Important 5% 6% 5% 6% 2% % 9% 8% 3% 3% 6% 3% 8%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Not Important 7% 8% 6% 6% 4% 11% 13% 10% 4% 3% 9% 3% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 65% 66% 68% 55% 79% 49% 68% 81% 53% 68% 77% 54% 60% 79%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 28% 38% 18% 2% 26% 16%  40% 22% 20% 38% 25% 18%
Important 93% 94% 95% 92% 97% 92% 94% 97% 93% 90% 97% 92% 86% 97%
Not very Important 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 7% 7% 3%
Unimportant 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1% % 0%
Not Important 7% 6% 5% 8% 3% 8% 6% 3% 7%  10% 3% 8% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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22l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 50% 42% 58% 47% 66% 58% 56%  55%  45%  47%  56% 49% 48%
Somewhat Important 26% 28% 24% 28% 15% 31% 30% 22%  29% @ 20% @ 24% 27% 24%
Important 76% 70% 82% 74% 81% 88% 86% 78% 75% 68% 80% 77% 73%
Not very Important 14% 15% 12% 14% 11% 8% 11% 14% 11% 19% 13% 13% 14%
Unimportant 10% 14% 6% 12% 9% 4% 3% 8% 14% 13% 8% 10% 13%
Not Important 24% 30% 18% 26% 19% 12% 14% 22% 25% 32% 20% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99%  99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Very Important 50% 51% 52% 70% 33% 73% 46% 35% 70% 44% 36% 68% 48% 33%

Somewhat Important 26% 25% 25% 23% 25% 22%  32% 23% 21% 27% 30% 23% 21% 31%

Important 76%  76%  76%  93%  58%  95% 78% 58% 91% 71% 65% 91%  69%  64%
Not very Important 14%  14%  14% 5%  25% 4%  12% 24% 5% 15%  22% 6%  14%  21%
Unimportant 10%  10%  10% 2%  18% 1% 10% 18% 3% 14%  13% 3%  17%  15%
Not Important 24%  24%  24% 7%  42% 5% 22% 42% 9% 29%  35% 9%  31%  36%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233)  (592)
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22J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 56% 50% 61% 50% 84% 56% 58% 61% 54% 51%  59% 53% 54%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 27% 31% 15% 28% 29% 24% 28% 27% 26% 28% 27%
Important 83% 77% 88% 80% 98% 84% 87% 85% 82% 79% 86% 80% 81%
Not very Important 11% 16% % 12% 1% 15% 8% 11% 10% 15% 11% 10% 14%
Unimportant 6% 7% 5% 8% 1% 1% 5% 4% 7% 7% 3% 9% 5%
Not Important 17% 23% 12% 20% 2% 16% 13% 15% 18% 21% 14% 20% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (366) (351) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 56% 57% 57% 74% 38% 79%  56% 39% 75% 53% 38% 73% 53% 40%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 27% 20% 34% 18% 33% 32% 19% 27% 35% 22% 22% 34%
Important 83% 84% 84% 94% 72% 97% 88% T71% 94% 80% 74% 95% 75% 74%
Not very Important 11% 11% 11% 5% 18% 2% 8%  19% 4%  13% 1% 3% 14% 18%
Unimportant 6% 6% 6% 1% 10% 1% 4%  10% 2% % 9% 2% 11% 8%
Not Important 17% 16% 16% 6% 28% 3% 12% 29% 6% 20% 26% 5% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (B634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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22K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 53% 50% 55% 50% 64% 50% 50% 57%  49% 56%  53% 50% 55%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 34% 34% 28% 34% 41% 26%  34% 31%  34% 35% 28%
Important 85% 82% 89% 85% 91% 84% 91% 83% 82% 87% 87% 85% 83%
Not very Important 10% 12% 8% 11% 6% 8% %  11% 12% 9% 9% 9% 12%
Unimportant 5% 7% 3% 5% 3% 8% 1% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5%
Not Important 15% 18% 11% 15% 9% 16% 9% 17% 18% 13% 13% 15% 17%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 53% 55% 56% 69% 41% 3% 49% 41% 68% 49%  40% 65% 47% 42%
Somewhat Important 33% 31% 31% 27% 34% 24%  41%  35% 27% 34% 39% 29% 33% 36%
Important 85% 86% 87% 96% 76% 97% 90% 76% 94% 83% 78% 95% 80% 78%
Not very Important 10% 10% 10% 3% 17% 2% 8% 1% 5% 9%  16% 4% 12% 15%
Unimportant 5% 4% 3% 0% 7% 1% 2% 7% 0% 8% 6% 1% 8% %
Not Important 15% 14% 13% 4% 24% 3% 10% 24% 6% 17% 22% 5% 20% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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22L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 55% 51% 58% 53% 72% 48% 50% 60% 54% 54%  55% 51% 59%
Somewhat Important 28% 28% 28% 31% 12% 26% 31% 24% 21%  31% 30% 30% 19%
Important 82% 78% 86% 84% 85% 74% 80% 84% 81% 84% 84% 81% 77%
Not very Important 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 22% 15% 11% 13% 13% 9% 15% 19%
Unimportant 5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 4%
Not Important 18% 22% 14% 16% 15% 26% 20% 16% 19% 16% 16% 19% 23%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (366) (351) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 55% 57% 58% 65% 51% 61% 54% 50% 65% 50% 48% 61% 50% 50%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 28% 26% 29% 25%  31% 28% 27% 26% 31% 27% 28% 29%
Important 82% 85% 86% 91% 80% 87% 85% 78% 92% 76% 79% 88% 78% 78%
Not very Important 13% 12% 11% 7% 15% 10% 11% 1% 5% 1% 1% 8% 13% 18%
Unimportant 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% % 5% 4% 9% 4%
Not Important 18% 15% 14% 9% 20% 13% 15% 22% 8% 24% 21% 12% 22% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (B634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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22M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 59% 57% 61% 55% 76% 64% 53% 55% 59% 69%  62% 56% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 29% 34% 20% 28% 33%  33% 31% 25% 26% 35% 31%
Important 90% 89% 90% 88% 96% 92% 86% 88% 90% 94% 88% 92% 88%
Not very Important 8% 9% 6% 10% 0% % 10% 9% 7% 5% 9% 7% 10%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not Important 10% 11% 10% 12% 4% 8% 14% 12% 10% 6% 12% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,065) (218) (159) (366) (351) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 59% 60% 60% 48% 73% 2%  61% T72% 48% 61% 69% 48% 56% 2%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 40% 23% 2%  31% 22% 40% 25% 27% 38% 29% 24%
Important 90% 91% 92% 88% 96% 84% 92% 94% 89% 86% 95% 86% 85% 96%
Not very Important 8% 7% 7% 10% 4% 13% 6% 5% 8% 11% 4% 11% 8% 4%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 3% 6% 0%
Not Important 10% 9% 8% 12% 4% 16% 8% 6% 11% 14% 5% 14% 15% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (B634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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22N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 46% 41% 50% 38% 76% 49% 50%  48%  39% 50% 51% 43% 39%
Somewhat Important 35% 33% 36% 41% 16% 27% 32%  33% 40% 32% 33% 38% 34%
Important 80% 75% 86% 79% 92% 76% 82% 80% 78% 82% 84% 81% 73%
Not very Important 14% 18% 10% 14% 5% 19% 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 13% 20%
Unimportant 6% 8% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 7%
Not Important 20% 25% 14% 21% 8% 24% 18% 20% 22% 18% 16% 19% 27%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 46% 45% 45% 52% 3% 54%  48% 39% 55% 42%  39% 54% 40% 39%
Somewhat Important 35% 37% 38% 36% 38% 39% 34% 34% 36% 29% 39% 35% 31% 36%
Important 80% 82% 83% 89% 76% 93% 83% 73% 91% T71% 79% 89% 71% 75%
Not very Important 14% 12% 12% 10% 15% 6% 12% 18% 6% 21% 14% 9% 17% 18%
Unimportant 6% 5% 5% 2% 9% 1% 5% 9% 3% % 7% 2% 12% %
Not Important 20% 18% 17% 11% 24% 7% 17% 27% 9% 29% 21% 11% 29% 25%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (B35) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)

54



The Economist/YouGov Poll \
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

220. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 7% 79% 76% 75% 85% 80% 74% 68% 82% 82% 76% 81% 74%

Somewhat Important 18% 17% 20% 19% 12% 18% 22%  23% 16% 14% 19% 16% 20%
Important 96% 96% 96% 95% 97% 98% 96% 91% 98% 96%  95% 97% 94%
Not very Important 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not Important 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 9% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6%

Totals 100% 101%  101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (382) (642) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very Important 7% 75% 76% 61% 90% 62% 76% 90% 62% 81% 89% 64% 7% 90%
Somewhat Important 18% 20% 20% 32% 8% 30% 21% 8% 31% 14% 9% 30% 15% 8%
Important 96% 96% 96% 93% 98% 93% 97% 98% 93% 95% 98% 94% 92% 99%
Not very Important 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 6% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Not Important 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 7% 3% 2% 7% 5% 2% 6% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (744) (571) (467) (549) (467) (635) (517) (434) (762) (233)  (591)
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23. Most Important Issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Inflation/prices 24% 23% 25% 23% 24% 33% 25% 26% 25% 21% 27% 25% 18%
Immigration 13% 14% 12% 16% 6% 5% 3% 5%  17% 22%  10% 16% 14%
Jobs and the economy 11% 14% 8% 11% 13% 9% 17%  13%  10% 5% 8% 12% 16%
Abortion 9% 4% 14% 9% 10% 6% 9% 14% 6% 9% 11% 8% 8%
Climate change and the environment 8% % 9% 7% 4% 17% 12% 9% 5% 9% 9% 8% 8%
Health care 8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 6% 8% 9% 9% 5% 7%
Taxes and government spending 5% 7% 3% 6% 0% 4% 2% 2% 9% 6% 2% 7% 10%
National Security 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4% 3%
Civil rights 4% 4% 4% 3% % % 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3%
Education 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 7% 5% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Crime 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Guns 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Foreign policy 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 98% 99% 101% 99% 102% 100% 100% 103% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (741) (836) (1,057) (218)  (159)  (365) (348) (481) (383) (638)  (430)  (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Inflation/prices 24% 24% 24% 18% 31% 16% 29% 24% 19% 25% 29% 19% 28% 28%
Immigration 13% 14% 15% 2% 28% 1% 8%  30% 3% 11% 25% 2% 5% 26%
Jobs and the economy 11% 12% 12% 9% 15% 10% 10% 15% 8% 7%  18% 8% 7% 16%
Abortion 9% 9% 9% 14% 2% 15% % 3% 15% 8% 3% 14% 9% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Climate change and the environment 8% 8% 8% 16% 0% 15% 9% 4%  14% 7% 3% 15% 5% 2%
Health care 8% 7% 7% 11% 2% 10%  10% 2%  11% 9% 3% 11% 13% 3%
Taxes and government spending 5% 6% 6% 3% 8% 2% 5% 9% 2% 8% 6% 3% 6% 8%
National Security 5% 6% 6% 4% % 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 8% 4% 2% 8%
Civil rights 4% 4% 4% % 1% 9% 3% 1% 8% 5% 0% 8% % 0%
Education 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% % 1% 4% 6% 1% 4% 8% 2%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 3% 5% 0% % 2% 0% 6% 2% 0% 5% 1% 0%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Guns 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 102% 99% 100% 99% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (1,438) (1,309) (744)  (568) (466) (548) (465) (635) (510) (432) (762) (226)  (589)
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24. President Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 16% 13% 19% 14% 29% 16% 10% 15% 18% 19% 15% 15% 20%
Somewhat approve 24% 23% 24% 20% 36% 27% 28% 28% 22% 19% 27% 21% 26%
Approve 40% 37% 43% 35% 65% 43% 37% 43% 40% 38% 42% 36% 46%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 13% 11% % 22% 22%  13%  10% 6% 14% 14% 7%
Strongly disapprove 42% 47% 38% 50% 14% 33% 30% 34%  47%  54%  36% 47% 46%
Disapprove 55% 58% 51% 61% 22% 54% 52% 47% 57% 60%  50% 61% 54%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 4% 13% 3% 10% 9% 3% 1% 8% 3% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 16% 19% 20% 40% 1% 36%  16% 4%  37% 7% 2% 35% 3% 2%
Somewhat approve 24% 24% 24% 45% 4% 2%  28% 5%  46% 18% 6% 43% 21% 5%
Approve 40% 44% 44% 85% 5% 78%  43% 9% 84% 25% 8% 78% 24% 7%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 18% 8% 9% 18%  10% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 42% 43% 43% 2% 85% 9% 33% 81% 3% 44%  82% 5% 41% 81%
Disapprove 55% 55% 54% 13% 94% 19% 51% 89% 12% 63% 92% 18% 54% 93%
Not sure 6% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 6% 1% 4%  12% 0% 4% 22% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101%  99%  99%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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25. Approval of U.S. Congress

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 7% 6% 1% 0% 2% 2% 9%
Somewhat approve 14% 14% 14% 14% 20% 11% 21%  21%  10% 7%  15% 13% 15%
Approve 18% 19% 17% 17% 25% 20% 28% 27% 1% 8% 18% 16% 23%
Neither approve nor disapprove 20% 18% 22% 18% 28% 22% 24%  16% 22% 19% 21% 24% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 25% 28% 22% 29% 9% 18% 17% 19% 26% 37% 22% 26% 29%
Strongly disapprove 28% 27% 28% 29% 22% 29% 18% 24% 33% 33% 26% 28% 34%
Disapprove 53% 55% 50% 57% 31% 48% 35% 42% 59% 71%  48% 54% 63%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 8% 16% 10% 13% 15% 8% 3% 13% 7% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (747) (836) (1,062) (219)  (158)  (366) (350) (484) (383) (641)  (432)  (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 6% 0% 2%
Somewhat approve 14% 15% 15% 18% 13% 17% 15% 12% 19% 9%  14% 17% 10% 13%
Approve 18% 19% 19% 24% 16% 22% 19% 15% 26% 10% 17% 23% 11% 15%
Neither approve nor disapprove 20% 16% 16% 14% 19% 20% 22% 17% 21% 19%  20% 20% 19% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 25% 29% 30% 25% 34% 21%  20% 37% 21% 23% 32% 22% 17% 32%
Strongly disapprove 28% 30% 30% 29% 28% 29%  30% 27% 22% 34% 27% 26% 29% 29%
Disapprove 53% 59% 59% 55% 61% 51% 49% 64% 43% 57% 59% 48% 46% 61%
Not sure 10% 6% 6% 8% 4% 7%  10% 3% 10% 14% 4% 9% 24% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (743) (570) (467) (548) (466) (634) (518) (431) (761) (233) (589)
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26. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 12% 15% 10% 14% % 12% 10% 12% 10%  18% 9% 12% 20%
Somewhat approve 30% 34% 26% 32% 24% 25% 25%  30% 32% 32% 26% 32% 36%
Approve 42% 49% 36% 46% 30% 38% 34% 43% 42% 50% 35% 43% 56%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 17% 15% 16% 19% 20% 16% 16% 13% 14% 23% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29% 25% 32% 27% 31% 37% 23%  27% 32% 30% 34% 24% 31%
Disapprove 45% 40% 49% 43% 46% 56% 43% 43% 48% 44% 48% 47% 41%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 12% 23% 7% 23% 14% 10% 7% 17% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (748) (836) (1,063) (218)  (159)  (367) (350) (485) (382) (640)  (432)  (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly approve 12% 15% 16% 8% 25% 8% 7%  26% 9% 4%  25% 8% 2% 22%
Somewhat approve 30% 32% 32% 15% 51% 11% 31% 49% 18% 29%  44% 16% 26% 46%
Approve 42%  47%  48%  23%  75%  19% 37% 75% 27% 33% 69% 23% 28%  68%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 15% 15% 16% 13% 17% 18% 11% 16% 18% 14% 19% 17% 13%
Strongly disapprove 29% 31% 31% 56% 5% 58%  28% 9%  47%  29% 8% 49% 24% 10%
Disapprove 45% 46% 46% 72% 18% 75% 46% 20% 63% 47% 22% 68% 41% 23%
Not sure 13% % 6% 6% 7% 5% 17% 6% 10% 19% 9% 9% 31% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,309) (743)  (571) (467) (549) (466) (635) (517) (432) (762) (232)  (590)
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27. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very liberal 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 8% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Liberal % % 8% 9% 3% 3% 6% 11% % 5% 9% 9% 4%
Total Liberal 10% 9% 12% 12% 9% 5% 9%  20% 9% 6% 13% 11% 7%
Moderate 26%  29% 24% 28% 13% 24% 23% 21% 24% 34%  25% 25% 24%
Conservative 24%  29% 20% 24% 18% 26% 22% 19% 25%  27%  20% 34% 29%
Very conservative 17% 15% 18% 14% 26% 21% 10% 17% 17% 19% 18% 12% 23%
Total Conservative 1%  44% 38% 38% 44% 47% 33% 37% 41% 46%  38% 46% 52%
Not sure 23% 18% 27% 21% 34% 25% 36% 23% 25% 13% 24% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (632) (291)  (341)  (451)  (64) (54) (85) (117) (219) (211) (287) (152) (120)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very liberal 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0% 4%
Liberal % 6% 5% 3% 8% 8% 8% 8% % 4%  11% 7% 2% 10%
Total Liberal 10% 10% 9% 7% 11% 13% 9% 10% 11% 7% 13% 11% 2% 13%
Moderate 26% 28% 29% 9% 43% 6% 21% 4% 11% 30% 3% 14% 25% 37%
Conservative 24% 25% 25% 23% 26% 18% 25% 29% 19% 26% 27% 20% 19% 30%
Very conservative 17%  21% 21% 46% 2% 44%  14% 3%  41%  10% 3% 40% 7% 3%
Total Conservative 41%  46% 46% 69% 28% 62% 39% 32% 60% 35% 30% 60% 25% 32%
Not sure 23% 16% 16% 14% 18% 19% 25% 14% 18% 29% 20% 16% 47% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  102%
Unweighted N (632) (565) (514) (256)  (264)  (161) (203) (220) (214) (233) (185) (252) (111) (269)
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28A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 21% 19% 22% 16% 48% 23% 22% 22% 19% 20% 24% 16% 26%
Somewhat favorable 23% 21% 25% 21% 21% 36% 21%  27% 22%  18% 23% 23% 23%
Favorable 44% 39% 48% 37% 69% 58% 50% 49% 41% 38% 47% 39% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 15% 17% 10% 12% 24% 15% 13% 14% 17% 17% 12%
Very unfavorable 34% 36% 31% 40% 10% 24% 15%  26%  43%  46%  26% 41% 37%
Unfavorable 50% 54% 46% 57% 19% 36% 40% 40% 55% 60% 43% 58% 49%
Don’t know 7% % % 6% 12% 6% 11%  11% 4% 2%  10% 3% 2%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (745) (836) (1,063) (216) (158) (365) (350) (483) (383) (640) (429) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 21% 23% 24% 47% 1% 2%  21% 5%  55% 4% 1% 47% 2% 1%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 22% 40% 4% 42%  28% 4%  39%  23% 6% 43% 18% 5%
Favorable 44% 46% 46% 88% 5% 84% 49% 9% 94% 27% 7% 90% 20% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 15% 15% 9% 20% 9% 20% 18% 4%  19% 25% 8% 18% 24%
Very unfavorable 34% 37% 38% 2% 74% ™% 23% 2% 1% 35% 67% 2% 27% 69%
Unfavorable 50% 53% 53% 11% 94% 16% 43% 90% 5% 54% 93% 9% 45% 93%
Don’t know 7% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 8% 1% 1% 19% 0% 1% 35% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,442) (1,309) (743) (570) (464) (548) (466) (633) (517) (431) (760) (233) (588)
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28B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 18% 14% 20% 6% 14% 15% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 23% 25% 10% 24% 20% 16%  25% 31% 19% 27% 24%
Favorable 39% 42% 37% 45% 16% 38% 35% 31% 41% 49% 35% 44% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 15% 16% 16% 13% 16% 16% 19% 5% 12% 13% 19% 19%
Very unfavorable 37% 35% 40% 33% 58% 40% 34% 38% 40% 3% 41% 34% 40%
Unfavorable 53% 50% 56% 49% 71% 55% 49% 57% 55% 49% 54% 53% 58%
Don’t know 8% 9% % 7% 13% 6% 16%  11% 4% 2%  11% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (745) (838) (1,064) (217) (158) (366) (350) (485) (382) (640) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 16% 18% 19% 2% 37% 5% 8%  36% 1% 5%  44% 1% 4% 37%
Somewhat favorable 23% 24% 24% 4% 46% 5% 21%  45% 6% 20%  45% 5% 12% 47%
Favorable 39% 42% 43% 6% 83% 10% 29% 81% 7% 25% 89% 6% 15% 83%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 17% 20% 12% 13%  21% 11% 23% 15% 8% 22% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 37% 39% 39% 72% 4% 5%  40% 7% 69%  38% 3% 70% 32% 6%
Unfavorable 53% 56% 56% 92% 17% 88% 61% 18% 91% 54% 11% 92% 45% 16%
Don’t know 8% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 10% 1% 2%  21% 0% 2% 40% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (741) (571) (465) (550) (466) (632) (518) (433) (759) (233) (591)
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29. Biden Legitimately Won

Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Biden legitimately won the election 65% 62% 67% 58% 86% 79% 7% 70% 59% 58% 69% 62% 66%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 38% 33% 42% 14% 21% 23%  30% 41% 42%  31% 38% 34%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (743) (835) (1,061) (218) (157) (365) (349) (483) (381) (638) (430) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Biden legitimately won the election 65% 65% 65% 99% 27% 94% 75% 31% 99% 62% 32% 99% 59% 32%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election 35% 35% 35% 1% 73% 6% 25% 69% 1% 38% 68% 1% 41% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (1,440) (1,307) (743) (569) (467) (546) (462) (635) (512) (431) (762) (231)  (585)
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30. Importance of Compromise-Oriented President
If you had to choose, would you rather have a president who...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Compromises to get things done. 57% 57% 58% 58% 60% 50% 49% 54% 60% 65% 58% 56% 61%
Sticks to their principles, no matter what. 43% 43% 42% 42% 40% 50% 51%  46%  40% 35% 42% 44% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (744) (831) (1,057) (217) (158) (365) (350) (480) (380) (635) (431) (338)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Compromises to get things done. 57% 59% 59% 73% 44% 69% 65% 40% 69% 61% 41% 70% 56% 45%
Sticks to their principles, no matter what. 43% 41% 41% 27% 56% 31% 35% 60% 31% 39% 5% 30% 44% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (1,435) (1,303) (738) (569) (461) (547) (464) (632) (511) (432) (757) (230) (588)
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31. World View
Which comes closest to your view?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals,

and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect ourselves. 39% 42% 36% 44% 25% 31% 24%  30% 46% 52%  39% 43% 34%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good

people, and we must find a way to embrace

each other and not allow ourselves to

become isolated. 48% 45% 51% 43% 63% 62% 65%  56%  40% 3% 48% 45% 56%

Not sure 13% 13% 13% 14% 12% % 11% 14% 14% 11% 13% 11% 10%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,581) (744) (837) (1,060) (218) (159) (364) (351) (484) (382) (639) (431) (339)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals,

and illegal immigrants and our priority should
be to protect ourselves. 39% 41% 41% 13% 70% 12% 32% 70% 13% 38% 68% 13% 30% 69%

It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good
people, and we must find a way to embrace
each other and not allow ourselves to

become isolated. 48% 48% 49% 78% 21% 81% 51% 23% 76% 42%  25% 76% 40% 24%
Not sure 13% 11% 10% 10% 9% 7% 17% 7% 11% 20% 7% 11% 29% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,440) (1,307) (741)  (569)  (464) (549) (465) (631) (518) (432) (758) (233)  (590)

66



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

32. Country Under Control
Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

20% 23% 18% 20% 23% 22% 29% 25% 18% 11%  16% 20% 31%
66% 55% 63% 52% 60% 69% T72% 65% 68% 58%

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Under control

Out of control 64% 61% 66%
Not sure 16% 16% 15% 14% 22% 16% 19% 15% 13% 17% 19% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,064) (219)  (159)  (367) (351) (485) (383) (641)  (432)  (341)

Party ID with Leaners

Lean R

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind
37% 10% 35% 24% 10% 38% 12% 10% 36% 11% 9%

Under control 20% 23% 23%

Out of control 64% 64% 65% 43% 85% 45% 58% 87% 42% 69% 83% 45% 60% 85%
Not sure 16% 13% 12% 20% 5% 20% 19% 4% 20% 19% 7% 19% 29% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (744)  (571) (467) (549) (467) (635) (518) (433) (762) (233) (591)
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33. Harris Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Kamala Harris cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 30% 26% 34% 27% 51% 27% 24% 28% 33%  34% 33% 27% 39%
Some 19% 21% 17% 15% 23% 27% 27% 29% 12% 9% 19% 18% 16%
Not much 12% 12% 12% 13% 6% 9% 15% 10% 10% 14% 12% 13% 14%
Doesn't care at all 33% 34% 32% 39% 9% 30% 23%  24%  40% 41% 2% 40% 31%
Not sure 6% % 5% 5% 10% % 11% 8% 4% 2% 9% 3% 0%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (746) (836)  (1,063) (218) (158) (366) (350) (484) (382) (639) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A lot 30% 35% 36% 71% 2% 62%  32% 6% 67% 18% 4% 64% 12% 3%
Some 19% 16% 15% 22% 8% 25%  28% 8% 23% 21% 11% 25% 23% 11%
Not much 12% 13% 12% 3% 19% 4% 14% 18% 5% 12%  19% 6% 8% 19%
Doesn't care at all 33% 34% 35% 1% 69% 8% 22%  66% 2% 35% 64% 3% 30% 65%
Not sure 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 14% 2% 2% 26% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,309) (742) (571) (465) (548) (467) (634) (516) (432) (761) (231)  (590)
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34. Harris Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Kamala Harris’ health and age would have on her ability to fulfill her duties as President, if she were elected in November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Severely limit her ability to do the job 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 9% 10%  10% 6% 3% 6% 6% 11%

Have little effect on her ability to do the job 16% 16% 16% 17% 10% 18% 2%  17% 12% 17%  15% 17% 19%
Have no effect at all 64% 64% 64% 63% 76% 56% 52%  58% 69% 74%  64% 63% 67%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 13% 9% 18% 16% 16% 13% 6% 15% 14% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (747) (838) (1,063) (219)  (159)  (366) (351) (485) (383) (641)  (432) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Severely limit her ability to do the job 7% 7% 7% 3% 11% 2% 7%  10% 3% 7%  12% 4% 7% 10%
Have little effect on her ability to do the job 16% 17% 16% 10% 25% 8% 19% 22% 12% 17% 20% 12% 13% 22%
Have no effect at all 64% 69% 71% 84% 55% 84% 60% 61% 79% 52% 60% 78% 41% 59%
Not sure 13% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6% 15% 7% 6%  24% 8% 6% 38% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,310) (743) (571) (466) (550) (466) (634) (518) (433) (761) (233) (591)
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35. Harris: Explaining or Attacking
Do you think Kamala Harris spends more time...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
57% 51% 56% 46%  43%  56% 43% 50%

Explaining what she will do if elected president 49% 46% 51% 43% 2%

Attacking her opponent 40% 42% 3% 46% 12% 30% 29% 29%  46% 52% 31% 47% 44%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 10% 16% 13% 20%  15% 8% 5%  14% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838) (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (350) (486) (383) (642) (431) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Explaining what she will do if elected president 49% 50% 51% 88% 12% 83% 56% 1% 8% 38% 19% 85% 34% 18%
Attacking her opponent 40% 42% 43% 5% 83% 10% 31% 78% 7% 39%  76% 6% 31% 78%
Not sure 11% 8% 6% % 5% %  13% 5% %  22% 5% 8% 35% 5%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101%
(1,311)  (744)  (571)  (467) (550) (466) (635) (518) (433) (762) (233) (591)

Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445)

70



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

36. Harris Leadership Abilities
Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very strong 28% 23% 34% 23% 59% 32% 24% 31% 30% 28%  34% 24% 30%

Somewhat strong 24% 26% 22% 22% 20% 30% 3%  29%  20% 13%  25% 22% 23%
Somewhat weak 13% 11% 15% 13% 10% 13% 18% 15% 12% 8% 13% 15% 9%
Very weak 35% 40% 29% 41% 11% 26% 21% 25% 39% 51% 28% 40% 38%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837)  (1,064) (218) (159) (366) (350) (486) (383) (641) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

28% 31% 32% 64% 0% 61% 27% 5% 63% 18% 2% 60% 13% 2%

Very strong

Somewhat strong 24% 20% 20% 30% 8% 26%  35% 7% 30% 31% 10% 31% 43% 9%
Somewhat weak 13% 12% 12% 5% 18% 7% 15%  14% 6% 13% 21% 7% 15% 19%
Very weak 35% 37% 37% 1% 75% 6% 23% 74% 1% 38% 67% 2% 30% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (467) (634) (517) (434) (761) (232) (592)
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37. Harris Temperament
Do you think Kamala Harris has the temperament to be the President?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

46% 43% 49% 40% 71% 52% 49% 51% 45%  40%  49% 42% 52%

Yes
No 40% 44% 37% 47% 12% 31% 30% 30% 45% 54% 35% 47% 41%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 12% 17% 17% 21%  18%  10% 6%  16% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838) (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (382) (642) (432) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes 46% 49% 50% 94% 6% 8% 53% 12% 88% 3% 10% 88% 33% 9%
No 40% 43% 43% 2% 86% 8% 31% 81% 3% 42%  79% 5% 32% 80%
Not sure 13% 8% % 4% 8% %  16% 8% 8% 21% 11% 7% 35% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (744) (571) (467) (550) (466) (B635) (518) (433) (762) (233)  (591)
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38. Harris Morality
Regardless of your overall opinion of Kamala Harris, do you feel she is a moral person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very moral 30% 26% 34% 27% 50% 27% 18% 31% 35% 33% 32% 27% 37%
Somewhat moral 22% 22% 22% 20% 26% 32% 35% 28% 15% 15%  24% 22% 18%
Not very moral 16% 18% 13% 17% 8% 15% 21%  11% 13% 19% 14% 16% 17%
Not at all moral 22% 26% 19% 26% 6% 16% 12% 16% 20% 2% 17% 28% 23%
Not sure 10% % 12% 10% 10% 11% 13% 14% 8% 6% 13% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (747) (838)  (1,064) (219) (158) (367) (349) (486) (383) (641) (432) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very moral 30% 34% 35% 69% 2% 63%  32% 6% 65% 19% 5% 62% 15% 4%
Somewhat moral 22% 21% 20% 26% 15% 24%  34% 12% 28% 22% 1% 29% 21% 16%
Not very moral 16% 15% 15% 2% 29% 4%  12% 29% 2% 18% 2% 4% 15% 28%
Not at all moral 22% 23% 23% 0% 47% 5% 15%  45% 0% 25% 43% 0% 22% 44%
Not sure 10% % 6% 4% 7% 3% 8% 8% 4%  17% 8% 5% 27% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 101% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,311) (742) (572) (466) (549) (467) (634) (518) (433) (761) (233)  (591)
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39. Harris Religious
Regardless of your overall opinion of Kamala Harris, do you think she is religious?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very religious 6% 5% 8% 4% 19% 9% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6%
Somewhat religious 22% 19% 24% 18% 30% 30% 24%  22%  18%  25% @ 25% 21% 23%
Not very religious 14% 16% 11% 16% 11% 8% 17% 16% 12% 11% 12% 14% 17%
Not at all religious 27% 31% 23% 30% 6% 22% 22%  19% 30% 35% 23% 29% 28%
Not sure 31% 29% 33% 32% 34% 31% 30% 36% 33% 25%  34% 30% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (746) (836)  (1,063) (218) (158) (366) (349) (486) (381) (639) (432) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very religious 6% 8% 8% 14% 2% 10% 8% 3%  14% 2% 3% 13% 1% 2%
Somewhat religious 22% 24% 24% 43% 7% 3% 25% %  42%  14% 9% 39% 13% 8%
Not very religious 14% 15% 15% 10% 20% 2% 12% 19% 10% 11% 21% 11% 11% 18%

Not at all religious 27% 26% 27% 1% 53% 7% 18%  53% 1% 33% 48% 3% 24% 52%
Not sure 31% 27% 26% 32% 18% 34% 36% 17% 33% 41% 19% 35% 51% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,307) (741)  (570)  (465) (550) (465) (632) (517) (433) (759) (233)  (590)
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40. Harris Descriptors
Which, if any, of the following do you think describe Kamala Harris? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Authoritarian 9% 11% % 10% % 5% 5% 6% 12% 9% 5% 9% 13%
Conservative 8% 8% % 6% 15% 14% 16% 8% 6% 2% 9% 5% 5%
Extremist 21% 26% 17% 26% 10% 11% 14% 15% 26% 29% 16% 24% 25%
Fascist 10% 12% 8% 12% 3% 8% 11% %  12% 9% 9% 10% 11%
Liberal 53% 58% 48% 56% 42% 45% 51% 49% 56% 53%  45% 60% 60%
Marxist 17% 23% 11% 21% 4% 10% 10% 7% 23% 23% 13% 19% 19%
Moderate 25% 24% 26% 22% 34% 30% 24% 27% 24% 21%  29% 23% 29%
Socialist 27% 32% 23% 29% 20% 19% 19% 17% 33% 3%  22% 31% 32%
Progressive 31% 35% 26% 32% 31% 23% 23% 28% 35% 34% 2% 31% 36%
Libertarian 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 2% 6% 8% 5%
None of the above 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 13% 18% 16% 14% 16% 14% 10% 19% 10% 4%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Authoritarian 9% 10% 10% 2% 19% 2% 8%  18% 3% 9%  13% 3% 6% 16%
Conservative 8% % 6% 8% 4% 5%  12% 5% 9% % 7% 8% 10% 6%
Extremist 21% 23% 23% 2% 44% 5% 15%  47% 3% 21%  42% 3% 16% 43%
Fascist 10% 10% 10% 1% 19% 2% 9%  19% 1% 13% 16% 2% 10% 18%
Liberal 53% 59% 60% 53% 67% 63% 36% 73% 50% 42% 67% 52% 25% 66%
Marxist 17% 18% 19% 0% 38% 2% 11%  40% 1% 18%  32% 1% 8% 36%
Moderate 25% 28% 28% 53% 3% 46%  33% 4%  48% 21% 5% 48% 18% 5%
Socialist 27% 29% 29% 8% 51% 8% 20% 57% 11% 25% 47% 10% 19% 48%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID
Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris
34% 35% 39% 31% 43% 26% 32% 36% 28% 27% 38% 19% 27%

Progressive 31%

Libertarian 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 1% 7%
None of the above 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 2%
Not sure 14% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 18% 3%  13%  20% 8% 11% 31% 9%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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41A. Harris Focus on Issues — Transgender issues
Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

36% 42% 31% 42% 15% 23% 23% 29% 4%  45%  27% 44% 42%

Too much
About the right amount 33% 30% 35% 28% 55% 42% 33%  32% 35% 30% 35% 28% 39%
Not enough 13% 13% 14% 14% 11% 11% 23%  16% 9% 9%  16% 14% 8%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 16% 19% 23% 21% 23% 13% 16%  22% 14% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (746) (834) (1,061) (217) (159) (365) (348) (486) (381) (640) (430) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 36% 41% 41% 13% 69% 10% 30% 70% 10% 37% 65% 11% 26% 67%
About the right amount 33% 33% 34% 61% 7% 62%  37% 9% 63% 25% 9% 61% 21% 8%
Not enough 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 20% 9% 12% 13% 10% 1% 13% 9% 15%
Not sure 18% 13% 13% 14% 11% 8%  24% 9% 15% 29% 9% 15% 44% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,441) (1,307) (742) (569) (466) (547) (465) (634) (514) (432) (760) (232) (588)
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41B. Harris Focus on Issues — Abortion

Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 34% 41% 27% 38% 17% 22% 27% 27% 35%  45% 2% 37% 38%
About the right amount 43% 39% 46% 39% 58% 52% 45%  43% 43%  39%  46% 38% 47%
Not enough 13% 11% 14% 13% 12% 15% 14% 13% 14% 10%  14% 16% 9%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 10% 13% 11% 13% 17% 8% 6% 12% 9% 6%
Totals 101%  101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (747) (839) (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (351) (485) (383) (641) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 34% 35% 35% 9% 62% 9% 30% 64% 9% 35% 58% 11% 26% 60%
About the right amount 43% 44% 45% 7% 13% 7% 47% 15% 78% 33% 14% 74% 35% 14%
Not enough 13% 13% 13% 9% 15% 11% 11% 14% 8% 12% 18% 9% 10% 17%
Not sure 11% 8% 7% 5% 10% 5% 13% 7% 4%  19% 9% 6% 30% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  99%  99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,311) (744) (571) (467) (550) (466) (635) (517) (434) (762) (233)  (591)
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41C. Harris Focus on Issues — Immigration

Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 8% % 8% 7% 8% % 16%  10% 4% 3% 8% 6% 8%
About the right amount 37% 32% 41% 31% 54% 50% 38%  43% 33% 34% 41% 33% 41%
Not enough 45% 50% 41% 53% 21% 30% 31% 33% 55%  57%  38% 53% 45%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 9% 17% 13% 15% 15% 7% 6%  13% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837) (1,063) (217) (159) (367) (351) (484) (381) (640) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 13% % 5% 11% % 5% 10% 8% 5%
About the right amount 37% 38% 38% 70% 5% 65%  43% 8% T72% 28% 8% 71% 20% 8%
Not enough 45% 47% 48% 13% 83% 16% 39% 81% 11% 46% 81% 12% 40% 81%
Not sure 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 11% 6% 6% 19% 6% 6% 31% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (744) (569) (467) (549) (464) (634) (516) (433) (761) (233) (589)
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41D. Harris Focus on Issues — Inflation/prices
Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4%
About the right amount 38% 35% 41% 33% 64% 42% 40% 4% 36% 34% 41% 34% 39%
Not enough 49% 51% 47% 55% 23% 39% 3%  40% 55%  59%  45% 55% 51%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 16% 18% 11% 7% 6% 12% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (744) (837) (1,060) (218) (159) (366) (350) (484) (381) (638) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
About the right amount 38% 39% 40% 73% 6% 0%  47% 9% 73% 31% 9% 2% 27% 8%
Not enough 49% 51% 52% 15% 86% 19% 43% 8% 15% 49% 85% 16% 42% 85%
Not sure 10% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 18% 5% 6% 30% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,440) (1,306) (742) (568) (465) (548) (465) (633) (515) (433) (760) (233) (588)
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41E. Harris Focus on Issues — Democracy

Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 12% 14% 10% 13% 10% 12% 16% 13%  10%  10% 8% 13% 18%
About the right amount 43% 40% 45% 38% 58% 45% 2%  43%  44%  41%  45% 38% 47%
Not enough 28% 29% 28% 33% 15% 20% 24% 19% 32% 3%  25% 37% 25%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 23% 18% 25% 14% 12%  22% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (746) (838) (1,063) (218) (159) (366) (351) (485) (382) (B39) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 12% 15% 15% 10% 18% 9% 11% 16% 9% 11% 16% 9% 4% 17%
About the right amount 43% 45% 46% 78% 13% 74% 45% 1% 76% 33% 16% 74% 30% 16%
Not enough 28% 29% 29% 7% 53% 12% 23% 51% 7% 26% 54% 8% 22% 52%
Not sure 17% 12% 10% 5% 16% 5% 21% 15% 7% 30% 15% 8% 44% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,310) (743) (570) (466) (549) (466) (633) (517) (434) (760) (233)  (591)
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41F. Harris Focus on Issues — Health care

Do you think that Kamala Harris is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 8% 9% % 8% 12% 5% 9% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9%
About the right amount 44% 44% 44% 39% 64% 57% 46%  48%  44%  40%  46% 41% 45%
Not enough 34% 33% 35% 38% 16% 23% 28% 29% 35%  44%  32% 40% 36%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 15% 9% 15% 16% 14% 14% 12%  13% 12% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (746) (839) (1,064) (219) (158) (367) (350) (485) (383) (640) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 10% 11% 3% 9% 9% 3% 8%
About the right amount 44% 44% 45% 68% 21% 62% 53% 23% 68% 39% 24% 68% 37% 23%
Not enough 34% 35% 35% 18% 52% 25% 30% 48% 16% 36% 52% 18% 30% 53%
Not sure 14% 13% 12% 6% 18% 5% 10% 18% 5% 22% 15% 6% 30% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,310) (743) (571) (467) (550) (465) (B635) (517) (433) (762) (233)  (590)
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42. Contacted By Harris Campaign
In which of the following ways, if any, have you been contacted by Kamala Harris’ campaign or groups that support her within the past month? Select all that

apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
In-person 6% 6% 5% 4% 10% 10% 11% 8% 3% 3% 5% 6% 7%
Telephone 9% 9% 9% 8% 13% 9% 10% 10% 9% 6% % 11% 11%
Text message 26% 23% 28% 26% 24% 26% 19% 26% 26% 31% 23% 25% 37%
Email 24% 21% 27% 24% 23% 26% 18% 23% 25%  28% 21% 27% 33%
Mail 17% 15% 19% 17% 21% 13% 10% 16% 19% 22%  15% 17% 26%
Social media 21% 21% 21% 21% 28% 21% 24% 25% 20% 16% 1% 24% 31%
None of the above 51% 53% 48% 53% 45% 43% 56%  43%  54%  49%  54% 52% 34%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
In-person 6% 7% 7% 10% 3% 10% 4% 4%  10% 4% 3% 9% 5% 3%
Telephone 9% 10% 10% 13% 7% 12% 9% 8%  12% 9% 5% 13% 5% 6%
Text message 26% 31% 32% 43% 19% 43% 23% 21% 37% 21% 18% 38% 12% 19%
Email 24% 29% 29% 41% 18% 3%  22%  20% 36% 19% 16% 34% 14% 18%
Mail 17% 21% 21% 25% 17% 22% 16% 18% 22% 14% 15% 21% 10% 16%
Social media 21% 25% 24% 32% 17% 31% 20% 18% 33% 15% 15% 31% 8% 16%
None of the above 51% 44% 44% 29% 59% 32% 52% 55% 34% 57% 62% 36% 67% 59%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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43. Trump Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 31% 33% 28% 37% 10% 19% 19% 21% 36% 43% 25% 35% 33%
Some 16% 18% 14% 15% 15% 20% 24% 19% 12% 11% 15% 18% 14%
Not much 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8% 5% 10% 8% 13%
Doesn't care at all 38% 33% 43% 34% 59% 41% 32%  41%  40% 39%  43% 36% 39%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 11% 9% % 4% 2% % 3% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838)  (1,064) (219) (159) (367) (351) (485) (383) (641) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A lot 31% 35% 35% 1% 73% 8% 18%  70% 2%  22% 71% 2% 11% 68%
Some 16% 14% 14% 6% 22% 7% 20% 16% 7% 21% 21% 7% 22% 23%
Not much 10% 9% 9% 12% 4% 7%  15% 7% 14%  10% 5% 13% 14% 5%
Doesn't care at all 38% 40% 40% 77% 1% 7%  41% 6% 74%  35% 3% 76% 29% 4%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% % 1% 4%  12% 0% 3% 24% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,586) (1,445) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (466) (635) (517) (434) (762) (233)  (591)
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44. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties as President, if he were elected in November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Severely limit his ability to do the job 36% 33% 37% 31% 52% 44% 35% 33% 36% 38%  36% 31% 45%

Have little effect on his ability to do the job 25% 25% 25% 26% 20% 21% 30% 25% 22%  23%  24% 24% 28%
Have no effect at all 29% 33% 27% 34% 13% 21% 23% 2%  32%  34% 2% 35% 24%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 9% 14% 14% 13% 16% 10% 4%  13% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (746) (836) (1,061) (219) (159) (365) (350) (485) (382) (641) (428) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Severely limit his ability to do the job 36% 40% 41% 78% 2% 69% 37% 10% 70% 28% 6% 70% 20% 6%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 25% 23% 23% 13% 34% 20% 25% 29% 17% 2%  30% 17% 28% 32%
Have no effect at all 29% 31% 32% 4% 62% 8% 24% 5% 4% 25% 62% 5% 19% 59%
Not sure 10% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 14% 4% 9%  20% 2% 8% 34% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,309) (741) (571) (465) (548) (466) (632) (517) (433) (759) (232)  (591)
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45. Trump: Explaining or Attacking
Do you think Donald Trump spends more time...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Explaining what he will do if elected president 36% 41% 31% 41% 14% 37% 31% 31% 37% 43% 30% 38% 39%
Attacking his opponent 53% 49% 57% 48% 76% 52% 48% 54% 56% 50% 57% 54% 53%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 21% 14% 7% 7% 13% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,585) (746) (839) (1,063) (219) (159) (366) (351) (486) (382) (641) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Explaining what he will do if elected president 36% 37% 38% 3% 76% 8% 29%  68% 5% 31% 74% 5% 23% 72%
Attacking his opponent 53% 56% 56% 92% 16% 88% 58% 21% 88% 50% 18% 89% 44% 19%
Not sure 11% % 6% 5% 8% 4% 14% 11% %  19% 8% 6% 32% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,310) (743)  (571) (466) (550) (466) (634) (517) (434) (761) (233)  (591)
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46. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very strong 38% 42% 34% 44% 17% 28% 33% 271%  40%  49%  35% 38% 38%

Somewhat strong 19% 21% 17% 19% 20% 21% 23%  25% 18% 12%  18% 22% 17%
Somewhat weak 11% 9% 12% 10% 7% 13% 23% 12% 5% 6% 11% 12% 9%
Very weak 33% 28% 37% 27% 56% 38% 22% 35% 37% 33% 37% 28% 35%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837) (1,065) (218)  (159)  (366) (350) (486) (383) (641)  (432)  (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

38% 39% 40% 3% 81% 9% 271% T76% 5%  31% 79% 4% 25% 7%

Very strong

Somewhat strong 19% 16% 15% 11% 18% 8% 28% 14% 12% 29% 1% 12% 39% 19%
Somewhat weak 11% 9% 9% 15% 1% 16%  12% 4% 18% 12% 2% 18% 12% 2%
Very weak 33% 35% 36% 71% 0% 67%  33% 5% 66% 2% 2% 65% 24% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,310) (742) (572) (466) (549) (467) (634) (517) (434) (761) (232) (592)
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47. Trump Temperament
Do you think Donald Trump has the temperament to be the President?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29
44% 51% 39% 50% 23% 41% 42%  38%  46% 51% 36% 50% 48%

Age Income

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes
No 46% 41% 51% 41% 69% 50% 44%  48%  49%  44%  52% 44% 47%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 14%  14% 5% 5%  12% 6% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (747)  (838)  (1,063) (219) (159) (366) (351) (485) (383) (640) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes 44% 46% 46% 5% 91% 11% 36% 84% 9% 41% 87% 8% 33% 87%
No 46% 48% 49% 91% 4% 85% 50% 13% 85%  44% % 86% 40% 8%
Not sure 9% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3%  14% 3% %  15% 5% 6% 27% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,311) (743) (572) (466) (550) (466) (634) (517) (434) (761) (233)  (591)
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48. Trump Morality
Regardless of your overall opinion of Donald Trump, do you feel he is a moral person?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very moral 17% 19% 15% 20% 5% 11% 10% 16% 17% 23% 16% 18% 16%
Somewhat moral 24% 26% 22% 27% 13% 25% 27% 21% 23%  26% 19% 27% 25%
Not very moral 13% 14% 12% 11% 14% 11% 23%  11% 10% 10% 13% 12% 15%
Not at all moral 40% 35% 45% 36% 59% 48% 32%  43%  45% 38%  45% 39% 42%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 8% 10% 4% 2% 8% 4% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (745) (834) (1,061) (216) (158) (365) (349) (483) (382) (640) (429) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very moral 17% 18% 18% 1% 38% 5% 9% 3% 1% 11%  40% 1% 9% 37%
Somewhat moral 24% 25% 25% 5% 48% 4% 24%  42% 7%  26%  42% 6% 21% 45%
Not very moral 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% 9% 17% 12% 14% 12% 12% 13% 15% 11%
Not at all moral 40% 41% 42% 79% 1% 78%  44% 7% 74%  39% 5% 76% 34% 6%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 5% 11% 1% 4% 21% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100%  100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (1,439) (1,306) (743) (568) (466) (546) (464) (633) (516) (430) (760) (233) (586)
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49. Trump Religious
Regardless of your overall opinion of Donald Trump, do you think he is religious?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very religious 9% 10% 8% 11% 3% % 8% 10% 10% 8%  10% 11% 6%
Somewhat religious 24% 28% 20% 29% 16% 9% 16% 22%  25%  32% 19% 25% 29%
Not very religious 15% 16% 14% 15% 9% 21% 27% 16% 10% 13%  14% 15% 18%
Not at all religious 36% 29% 41% 30% 55% 42% 28%  35% 41% 36% @ 40% 32% 38%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 16% 17% 20% 21% 18% 14% 12%  18% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (743) (837) (1,060) (219) (157) (364) (349) (485) (382) (638) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very religious 9% 9% 9% 1% 18% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6%  20% 2% 4% 19%
Somewhat religious 24% 28% 28% 7% 52% 8% 17%  50% % 19% 4% 7% 11% 47%
Not very religious 15% 15% 15% 12% 17% 11% 20% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 16% 16%

Not at all religious 36% 38% 38% 72% 3% 68%  38% 7% 65%  36% 4% 66% 33% 6%
Not sure 16% 11% 10% 8% 11% 9% 20% 10% 10% 25% 12% 10% 37% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,440) (1,307) (741)  (569)  (466) (547) (464) (633) (516) (431) (759) (233)  (588)
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50. Trump Descriptors
Which, if any, of the following do you think describe Donald Trump? Select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Authoritarian 35% 34% 36% 33% 38% 38% 35% 33% 34% 39% 36% 34% 40%
Conservative 47% 51% 43% 51% 33% 43% 50% 41% 47%  52%  42% 50% 51%
Extremist 33% 30% 36% 31% 44% 33% 32% 38% 33% 30% 38% 29% 36%
Fascist 30% 29% 31% 26% 41% 36% 28% 31% 29% 33% 35% 26% 33%
Liberal 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7% 9% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 4%
Marxist 5% 3% 7% 5% 10% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4%
Moderate 13% 15% 11% 14% 7% 11% 8% 11% 16% 15% 7% 16% 20%
Socialist 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Progressive 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 4% 8% 5% 8% 6% 7%
Libertarian 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7%
None of the above 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% 6% 0% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 10% 12% 17% 16% 15% 10% 5% 15% 9% 4%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Authoritarian 35% 39% 40% 64% 12% 66% 34% 17% 56% 29% 18% 59% 20% 17%
Conservative 47% 51% 52% 35% 69% 45% 33% T74% 36% 3% 70% 37% 22% 68%
Extremist 33% 36% 37% 67% 3% 69% 33% 8% 61% 30% 6% 63% 22% 7%
Fascist 30% 32% 33% 64% 1% 66% 30% 4% 57% 28% 3% 59% 23% 3%
Liberal 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Marxist 5% 6% 6% 11% 0% 9% 7% 1% 11% 4% 1% 10% 5% 1%
Moderate 13% 15% 15% 1% 31% 2% 16% 22% 2% 13% 25% 2% 7% 27%
Socialist 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4% 7% 2% 4%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

Progressive 7% 6% 6% 2% 11% 4% 9% 8% 2% 5%  13% 2% 5% 13%
Libertarian 4% 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 6%
None of the above 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 8% 2%
Not sure 11% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2%  15% 3% 9%  20% 4% 8% 34% 5%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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51A. Trump Focus on Issues — Transgender issues
Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

23% 25% 22% 22% 23% 27% 27% 23% 2% 22%  22% 22% 30%

Too much
About the right amount 35% 37% 33% 39% 18% 26% 29%  29%  38%  40% 27% 37% 39%
Not enough 23% 21% 24% 18% 41% 30% 22% 27% 22%  20%  30% 20% 18%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 21% 18% 18% 21% 21% 19% 18%  21% 21% 13%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (746) (838) (1,062) (219) (159) (365) (350) (486) (383) (640) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Too much 23% 26% 27% 41% 10% 43% 24% 10% 39% 18% 12% 38% 15% 11%
About the right amount 35% 3% 38% 9% 68% 11% 28% 6% 9% 30% 67% 9% 21% 67%
Not enough 23% 21% 21% 37% 6% 3%%  27% 9% 39% 22% 7% 39% 21% 7%
Not sure 20% 15% 14% 13% 15% 11% 21% 14% 14% 30% 14% 14% 43% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,310) (741) (572) (466) (548) (467) (633) (518) (433) (760) (233)  (591)
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51B. Trump Focus on Issues — Abortion
Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

18% 19% 17% 16% 23% 23% 14% 19% 20% 18%  20% 16% 21%

Too much
About the right amount 37% 43% 32% 42% 21% 26% 31% 29% 39% 49% 31% 42% 38%
Not enough 31% 24% 37% 28% 45% 36% 38% 34% 29%  25%  35% 30% 29%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 15% 10% 15% 17% 19% 13% 8% 14% 12% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (745) (838)  (1,062) (219) (158) (366) (349) (485) (383) (639) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 18% 19% 19% 27% 11% 28% 18% 11% 25% 18% 10% 26% 15% 11%
About the right amount 37% 39% 39% 8% 72% 12%  31% 72% 9% 33% 71% 9% 25% 71%
Not enough 31% 31% 32% 54% 9% 47% 38% 12% 51% 28% 12% 51% 28% 12%
Not sure 14% 10% 10% 12% 8% 12%  14% 6% 15% 21% 6% 14% 32% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,310) (742) (571) (466) (548) (466) (633) (517) (433) (760) (233)  (590)
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51C. Trump Focus on Issues — Immigration

Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 36% 34% 39% 32% 45% 44% 30%  41% 35% 31% 38% 32% 45%
About the right amount 40% 40% 40% 45% 18% 33% 38% 31% 40% 51% 34% 46% 35%
Not enough 15% 16% 14% 13% 27% 16% 8% 16% 19% 14%  18% 14% 14%
Not sure 8% 10% % 9% 10% % 15% 11% 6% 4%  10% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (745) (836) (1,061) (219) (157) (364) (350) (486) (381) (638) (430) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 36% 37% 38% 65% % 69%  38% 9% 59% 37% 11% 62% 32% 12%
About the right amount 40% 42% 42% 8% 79% 9% 39% 72% 11% 38% 73% 11% 32% 73%
Not enough 15% 16% 16% 20% 11% 15% 15% 16% 20% 12% 13% 19% 13% 12%
Not sure 8% 5% 5% 7% 2% 6% 8% 2% 9%  13% 3% 8% 23% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,441) (1,308) (741) (570) (465) (549) (465) (B633) (517) (431) (760) (232) (589)
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51D. Trump Focus on Issues — Inflation/prices
Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Too much 9% 11% 8% 10% 8% 10% 12%  10% 8% 8% % 9% 15%
About the right amount 45% 46% 44% 49% 23% 39% 39% 41% 46% 50% 35% 55% 43%
Not enough 35% 32% 37% 30% 59% 35% 27% 35% 38% 36%  44% 28% 32%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 15% 22% 13% 8% 6% 14% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837)  (1,062) (218) (159) (366) (350) (484) (383) (638) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 9% 12% 12% 20% 4% 19%  10% 3%  15% % 5% 16% 3% 5%
About the right amount 45% 47% 48% 16% 81% 19% 38% 79% 17% 42% 78% 16% 37% 76%
Not enough 35% 33% 33% 52% 12% 51% 41% 15% 55% 33% 14% 55% 32% 15%
Not sure 11% 8% 7% 12% 2% 11% 11% 2%  13%  19% 3% 13% 29% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,310) (741) (571) (466) (547) (467) (633) (518) (432) (760) (233)  (590)
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51E. Trump Focus on Issues — Democracy

Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Too much 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% % % 2% 2% 4% 4% 7%
About the right amount 40% 43% 38% 46% 20% 29% 3%  34%  43%  49%  32% 50% 39%
Not enough 40% 37% 42% 34% 62% 46% 39% 36% 42%  41%  45% 35% 43%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 21% 21% 22% 13% 7%  19% 11% 11%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (743) (838) (1,061) (217) (159) (365) (349) (485) (382) (638) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 1% 6%
About the right amount 40% 43% 44% 8% 83% 11% 35% 78% 10% 37% 7% 9% 29% 7%
Not enough 40% 42% 43% 7% 7% 4%  43% 12% 2% 34% 11% 73% 26% 11%
Not sure 15% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 1% 7%  14%  26% 6% 13% 43% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,440) (1,308) (741) (570) (466) (546) (466) (633) (515) (433) (760) (232) (589)
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51F. Trump Focus on Issues — Health care
Do you think that Donald Trump is focusing on the following issues...?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Too much 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 5% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5%
About the right amount 38% 42% 34% 43% 20% 33% 35% 31% 40%  46%  30% 45% 37%
Not enough 46% 42% 50% 41% 66% 48% 41% 48% 48%  46%  54% 41% 47%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 13% 10% 10% 19% 15% 9% 7% 13% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837)  (1,062) (218) (159) (365) (349) (486) (383) (639) (432) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Too much 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4%
About the right amount 38% 39% 40% 8% 74% 11% 31% 73% 9% 35% 73% 8% 30% 73%
Not enough 46% 48% 48% 78% 16% 4% 55% 19% 76% 45% 16% % 41% 17%
Not sure 12% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 11% 5% 11%  19% 6% 11% 29% %
Totals 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,309) (740) (572) (465) (549) (466) (632) (518) (433) (759) (233)  (591)
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52. Contacted By Trump Campaign
In which of the following ways, if any, have you been contacted by Donald Trump’s campaign or groups that support him within the past month? Select all

that apply.

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
In-person 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 5% 10% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Telephone 9% 11% 8% 11% 6% % 5% 9% 11% 10% % 9% 12%
Text message 23% 23% 22% 26% 10% 22% 14%  16% 25% 35% 1% 25% 35%
Email 21% 21% 20% 24% 11% 13% 11% 15% 24%  31% 16% 22% 31%
Mail 19% 19% 19% 23% 10% 9% 10% 10% 21%  34% 16% 19% 26%
Social media 20% 22% 18% 21% 23% 20% 26% 19% 19% 18% 18% 22% 27%
None of the above 53% 53% 54% 50% 61% 55% 61% 59%  54%  40%  59% 52% 40%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
In-person 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Telephone 9% 12% 12% 8% 16% 5% 8% 1% 6% 6%  15% 7% 2% 14%
Text message 23% 28% 28% 19% 37% 19% 16% 39% 16% 19% 34% 17% 11% 34%
Email 21% 25% 26% 17% 35% 14% 14% 39% 14% 17% 32% 14% 8% 33%
Mail 19% 23% 23% 15% 32% 13% 15% 32% 13% 16% 29% 12% 8% 30%
Social media 20% 23% 23% 18% 28% 20% 16% 28% 19% 13% 28% 17% 7% 28%
None of the above 53% 44% 44% 56% 32% 58% 63% 31% 61% 64% 34% 61% 79% 36%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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53. You Better Off Now
Are you better off now than you were four years ago?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off now 34% 34% 33% 30% 39% 43% 42% 35% 31%  28%  28% 33% 52%

Better off four years ago 48% 49% 46% 53% 32% 41% 30% 46% 51% 59%  49% 53% 41%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 29% 15% 28% 19% 17% 13% 23% 15% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,583) (745) (838) (1,062) (219)  (158)  (365) (351) (484) (383) (639)  (431)  (341)

Party ID with Leaners

Lean R

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind
65% 11% 58% 34% 13% 59% 25% 15% 57% 23% 14%

Better off now 34% 38% 38%

Better off four years ago 48% 48% 48% 17% 81% 21%  40% 79% 20% 50% @ 75% 22% 41% 7%
Not sure 19% 14% 13% 18% 8% 21% 26% 8% 21% 25% 10% 21% 36% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,309) (743) (570) (465) (549) (466) (633) (518) (432) (760) (233) (590)
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54. Country Better Off Now
Is the country better off now than it was four years ago?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29
29% 29% 28% 27% 36% 33% 20%  21%  30% 29% 25% 26% 44%

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off now

Better off four years ago 51% 54% 49% 56% 28% 52% 43%  46% 53% 60%  49% 57% 48%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 17% 36% 15% 28% 27% 16% 11%  26% 16% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (744) (838) (1,061) (218) (159) (367) (350) (484) (381) (638) (432) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Better off now 29% 34% 35% 64% 6% 60%  29% 9% 59%  18% 8% 56% 13% 8%
Better off four years ago 51% 52% 52% 17% 89% 17% 47% 8% 18% 55% 83% 21% 47% 84%
Not sure 20% 14% 13% 19% 5% 23%  24% 7% 24% 2% 9% 23% 40% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,308) (741)  (570)  (465) (549) (465) (632) (518) (432) (759) (233)  (590)
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55. 2024 Popular Vote Winner

Who do you think will win the national popular vote in the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Kamala Harris 41% 41% 41% 37% 63% 39% 40% 44%  44% 3%  45% 34% 50%
Donald Trump 36% 40% 34% 41% 17% 34% 33%  34% 36% 43%  31% 42% 36%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 23% 20% 26% 2%  21% 20%  23%  24% 24% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (748) (836) (1,063) (219) (159) (367) (350) (485) (382) (641) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Kamala Harris 41% 45% 45% 84% 5% 79%  42% 14% 85% 2% 8% 81% 20% 8%
Donald Trump 36% 38% 38% 1% 78% 9% 30% 69% 3% 31% 78% 4% 24% 75%
Not sure 22% 18% 17% 14% 17% 12% 28% 16% 11% 42% 14% 15% 56% 16%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,309) (743) (571) (467) (549) (465) (635) (517) (432) (762) (233) (589)
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56. 2024 Electoral College Winner
Who do you think will win the Electoral College vote in the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

32% 30% 33% 26% 58% 37% 32%  35% 3%  25%  36% 26% 37%

Kamala Harris
16% 30% 33% 33% 40% 45% 32% 41% 42%

Donald Trump 38% 44% 32% 43%
Not sure 30% 26% 34% 30% 26% 32% 35% 32% 2%  30% 31% 33% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (746) (835) (1,062) (217) (158) (367) (350) (482) (382) (638) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Kamala Harris 32% 35% 35% 66% 5% 56% 37% 10% 67% 20% 6% 62% 17% %
Donald Trump 38% 40% 41% 5% 80% 13%  29% 72% 6% 32% 78% 8% 21% 75%
Not sure 30% 25% 24% 29% 16% 31% 34% 17% 26% 48% 16% 30% 62% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,442) (1,308) (741) (572) (465) (549) (466) (631) (517) (433) (758) (232)  (591)
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57. Importance of Presidential Vote
How important is voting for president this year?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

74% 73% 75% 79% 65% 57% 55%  65% 81% 90% 67% 7% 89%

Very important

Somewhat important 15% 15% 14% 12% 27% 19% 26%  21%  10% 4%  14% 17% 7%
Not very important 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 13% 12% 8% 2% 1% 9% 1% 3%
Not important at all 6% % 5% 5% 6% 10% 6% % 6% 5% 9% 5% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837) (1,063) (219)  (159)  (367) (351) (484) (383) (640)  (432)  (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

74% 87% 90% 91% 90% 86% 64% 87% 82% 54% 87% 80% 34% 85%

Very important

Somewhat important 15% 10% 8% 8% 8% 13%  20% 8% 15% 18% 11% 15% 19% 12%
Not very important 5% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 7% 3% 2%  12% 1% 3% 19% 2%
Not important at all 6% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 8% 2% 2%  16% 0% 2% 29% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,445) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (466) (635) (516) (434) (762) (232)  (591)
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58A. Agreement with Democracy Statements — Elected officials care what ordinary people think

Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly agree 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 11% 8% 8% 4% 1% 4% 5% 8%
Somewhat agree 28% 29% 28% 29% 28% 27% 29%  34% 25% 26% 29% 30% 28%
Agree 34% 33% 34% 33% 35% 37% 36% 43% 29% 28% 33% 35% 37%
Somewhat disagree 31% 29% 32% 34% 19% 19% 25%  22%  33% 42% 31% 31% 29%
Strongly disagree 28% 29% 27% 27% 28% 31% 25% 28% 33% 23% 26% 30% 28%
Disagree 58% 58% 58% 61% 47% 50% 50% 50% 66% 65%  58% 61% 58%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 6% 17% 13% 14% 8% 5% 8%  10% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  99%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (747) (835) (1,062) (218)  (159)  (367) (349) (484) (382) (638)  (432)  (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly agree 5% 7% % 9% 5% 9% 4% 4% 8% 1% 6% 7% 1% 5%
Somewhat agree 28% 31% 32% 36% 28% 31% 30% 27% 36% 18% 31% 33% 20% 27%
Agree 34%  37%  38% 44%  33%  40% 35% 30% 45% 19% 37%  40%  22%  32%
Somewhat disagree 31% 33% 32% 32% 34% 26% 29% 36% 32% 27% 34% 31% 21% 34%
Strongly disagree 28% 23% 23% 17% 27% 21%  28% 27% 17%  42%  25% 22% 38% 30%
Disagree 58%  56%  55%  49%  61%  53% 57% 63% 49% 68% 59% 53% 59%  64%
Not sure 8% % 6% % 5% % 8% 6% % 12% 5% 7% 20% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,442) (1,308) (742)  (570) (465) (548) (466) (633) (517) (432) (760) (232)  (590)
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58B. Agreement with Democracy Statements — No matter who wins an election, things do not change very much

Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly agree 13% 12% 14% 10% 15% 30% 22%  16%  10% 6%  15% 11% 15%
Somewhat agree 25% 25% 26% 25% 21% 24% 23% 26% 28% 24%  24% 29% 27%
Agree 38% 37% 40% 35% 37% 54% 45% 42% 38% 30% 39% 39% 42%
Somewhat disagree 27% 29% 26% 28% 27% 22% 23%  25% 29% 30% 24% 28% 28%
Strongly disagree 26% 26% 27% 30% 26% 16% 23% 21% 26% 3%5% 2% 24% 29%
Disagree 54% 55% 52% 57% 53% 38% 47% 46% 55% 66% 51% 53% 57%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 8% 8%  12% 7% 5%  10% 8% 1%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (747) (829) (1,056) (218)  (159)  (365) (350) (480) (381) (638)  (428)  (339)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly agree 13% 10% 9% 7% 8% 11%  18% 7% 9% 20% 10% 11% 23% 11%
Somewhat agree 25% 25% 24% 23% 26% 19% 26% 21% 24% 26% 26% 24% 30% 25%
Agree 38%  35%  34% 30% 35% 30% 44% 34% 33% 46% 36% 35% 53%  36%
Somewhat disagree 27% 30% 31% 33% 29% 31% 28% 28% 29% 23% 29% 29% 17% 30%
Strongly disagree 26% 29% 30% 30% 31% 34% 19% 33% 31% 1% 31% 30% 11% 29%
Disagree 54% 59% 61% 63% 60% 65% 46% 61% 61% 40% 60% 58% 28% 59%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 9% 4% 7%  14% 3% 6% 19% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (1,436) (1,305) (739)  (569)  (465) (545) (464) (631) (515) (430) (757) (231) (588)
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58C. Agreement with Democracy Statements — The more people who vote, the better American democracy is
Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly agree 48% 48% 47% 50% 54% 37% 33%  45% 52% 56%  45% 49% 58%
Somewhat agree 27% 27% 27% 27% 18% 24% 29% 27%
Agree 74% 75% 74% 77% 72% 69% 78% 85%
Somewhat disagree 9% 11% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 8%
Strongly disagree 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%
Disagree 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 14% 12% 11%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 13% 17% 11% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (746)  (829) (1,055) (219) (636)  (428)  (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly agree 48% 54% 56% 68% 43% 48% 62% 23% 43%
Somewhat agree 27% 28% 28% 24% 33% 29% 25% 18% 33%
Agree 74% 83% 84% 92% 76% 7% 87% 41% 75%
Somewhat disagree 9% % % 3% 10% 9% 4% 18% 9%
Strongly disagree 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 13% 5%
Disagree 13% 10% 9% 4% 14% 15% 5% 30% 15%
Not sure 12% 8% % 4% 10% 8% 8% 29% 10%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (1,434) (1,301) (737)  (567) (430) (757) (232)  (586)
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58D. Agreement with Democracy Statements — Many citizens are not smart enough to vote
Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly agree 13% 17% 10% 13% % 22% 8% 12% 19% 12% 10% 12% 22%
Somewhat agree 27% 31% 24% 29% 23% 22% 29%  32% 22% 30% 25% 29% 29%
Agree 41% 47% 35% 42% 30% 43% 37% 43% 1% 42% 36% 41% 50%
Somewhat disagree 21% 21% 20% 21% 23% 13% 29% 18% 19% 18% 19% 21% 21%
Strongly disagree 27% 21% 33% 27% 38% 18% 18% 25% 31% 32% 31% 29% 20%
Disagree 48% 42% 53% 48% 61% 31% 47% 44% 50% 50% 49% 50% 41%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 26% 17% 13% 10% 8% 15% 9% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  99%  100% 100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (745) (835) (1,061) (218)  (158)  (365) (351) (482) (382) (639)  (431)  (338)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly agree 13% 16% 16% 13% 17% 12%  13% 1% 11% 15% 14% 11% 10% 18%
Somewhat agree 27% 28% 28% 23% 33% 23%  31% 28% 22% 28% 33% 23% 25% 33%
Agree 41% 43% 44% 37% 50% 36% 44% 45% 33% 43% 47% 34% 35% 51%
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 22% 26% 18% 21%  18% 20% 28% 15% 19% 26% 16% 17%
Strongly disagree 27% 28% 28% 31% 25% 31%  26% 27% 30% 22% 30% 30% 20% 27%
Disagree 48% 49% 50% 57% 44% 58% 43% 47% 58% 37% 48% 56% 36% 44%
Not sure 11% % 6% % 6% 6% 12% 8% 10% 19% 5% 11% 30% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,439) (1,305) (740)  (571)  (465) (546) (466) (632) (516) (432) (759) (232)  (589)
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58E. Agreement with Democracy Statements — Americans should be required to pass a test before being allowed to vote

Do you agree or disagree with the following:

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly agree 13% 15% 11% 14% 8% 15% 14%  12%  15%  10% 9% 17% 19%
Somewhat agree 19% 19% 19% 20% 13% 27% 2%  21% 14% 17%  18% 20% 20%
Agree 32% 34% 31% 33% 21% 42% 36% 39% 30% 26% 27% 37% 39%
Somewhat disagree 18% 20% 16% 19% 19% 8% 20% 19% 16% 16% 19% 15% 18%
Strongly disagree 36% 33% 39% 36% 42% 32% 28% 28% 42%  44%  38% 39% 36%
Disagree 54% 53% 55% 55% 61% 40% 49% 47% 58% 60% 57% 54% 54%
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 12% 18% 18% 16% 14% 12% 13% 17% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  99%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (742) (835) (1,058) (218)  (158)  (367) (348) (483) (379) (638)  (432) (338)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Strongly agree 13% 14% 14% 10% 19% 8% 14% 20% 8% 15% 1% 9% 12% 18%
Somewhat agree 19% 20% 20% 16% 23% 16% 20% 22% 19% 15% 25% 18% 11% 24%
Agree 32% 34% 34% 25% 42% 24% 34% 41% 27% 29% 41% 27% 24% 42%
Somewhat disagree 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 18% 19% 16% 18% 19% 14% 18%
Strongly disagree 36% 38% 38% 47% 29% 49%  34% 29% 42% 36% 30% 43% 33% 31%
Disagree 54% 55% 56% 65% 47% 65% 52% 47% 61% 52% 49% 61% 47% 50%
Not sure 14% 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% 14% 12% 12% 19% 10% 12% 29% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (1,437) (1,303) (743) (567) (467) (545) (463) (635) (513) (429) (760) (232) (585)
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59. Approval of Voting By Mail
Do you approve or disapprove of voting by mail?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 33% 31% 35% 32% 39% 35% 29%  34% 33% 36% 35% 25% 44%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 21% 22% 23% 22% 271%  21%  22% @ 22%  22% 27% 18%
Approve 56% 55% 56% 54% 62% 57% 56% 54% 55% 58% 57% 51% 62%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 16% 15% 16% 12% 14% 20% 1% 10% 17% 14% 17% 15%
Strongly disapprove 17% 17% 16% 19% 11% 7% 8% 13% 25% 17%  14% 19% 17%
Disapprove 32% 33% 31% 35% 23% 21% 28% 30% 35% 34% 28% 36% 32%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 16% 21% 16% 15% 10% 8% 14% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837) (1,064) (219) (158) (366) (351) (485) (383) (640) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
33% 38% 39% 65% 11% 63% 32% 15% 60% 25% 12% 59% 18% 13%

Strongly approve

Somewhat approve 23% 23% 22% 21% 24% 17% 28% 23% 21% 23% 24% 23% 22% 23%
Approve 56% 61% 61% 86% 35% 81% 60% 37% 81% 48% 36% 81% 40% 36%

Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 15% 6% 24% 7%  16%  24% 8% 12% 2% 7% 17% 24%
Strongly disapprove 17% 17% 18% 2% 34% 5% 14%  30% 5% 17%  30% 5% 11% 32%
Disapprove 32% 32% 33% 8% 58% 1% 30% 54% 13% 29% 57% 12% 27% 56%

Not sure 12% % 6% 6% 7% 8% 10% 9% %  22% % 7% 32% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,445) (1,311) (744)  (572) (467) (548) (467) (634) (518) (433) (761) (233) (591)
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60. Results of 2024 Election Known
From what you know about the presidential election process, when do you think we will find out who won the presidential election this November?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The night of the election 19% 18% 19% 17% 22% 28% 13% 19% 24% 15% 21% 18% 19%
The day after the election 19% 16% 22% 19% 21% 15% 25% 14% 19% 20% 18% 20% 19%
A few days after the election 23% 25% 21% 24% 27% 17% 22%  22%  20% 29% 21% 23% 32%
A week after the election 11% 13% 9% 10% 13% 9% 10% 9% 13% 11% 9% 13% 10%
A few weeks after the election 9% 10% 8% 10% 4% 10% 7%  10% 8% 11% 11% 6% 11%
A month after the election or later 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%
Don’t know 16% 15% 17% 16% 12% 16% 21% 20% 13% 11% 16% 16% 5%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (747) (837) (1,062) (219)  (159)  (366) (351) (484) (383) (641)  (431)  (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The night of the election 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 17%  19% 20% 21% 15% 20% 19% 19% 18%
The day after the election 19% 21% 21% 20% 22% 2% 18% 21% 19% 16% 23% 20% 9% 23%
A few days after the election 23% 26% 26% 32% 22% 28% 25% 20% 28% 21% 20% 29% 17% 20%
A week after the election 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% 16% 11% 9% 13% 11% 9% 14% 7% 10%
A few weeks after the election 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 6% 13% 9% 6% 12% 9% 6% 10%
A month after the election or later 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5%
Don’t know 16% 12% 11% 7% 16% 6% 16% 13% 8% 26% 13% 8% 38% 15%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 100%  101%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,584) (1,444) (1,310) (743) (571) (465) (550) (466) (634) (517) (433) (760) (233)  (591)
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61. Likelihood of Post-Election Protests - Harris
How likely do you think it is that there will be mass protests if Kamala Harris wins the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very likely 28% 25% 31% 29% 19% 37% 23%  32% 32%  25%  28% 29% 31%
Somewhat likely 28% 28% 29% 30% 23% 19% 31%  26% 30% 26% 30% 27% 32%
Not very likely 19% 23% 15% 18% 24% 19% 17% 19% 15% 25% 16% 20% 21%
Not likely at all 10% 12% 9% 10% 14% 9% 10% 6% 2%  10% 9% 10% 9%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 13% 20% 17% 19% 17% 10% 13% 1% 13% %
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (746) (838) (1,063) (219) (158) (366) (349) (486) (383) (640) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 28% 28% 29% 38% 19% 38% 21% 22%  34% 30% 21% 35% 29% 22%
Somewhat likely 28% 32% 32% 28% 34% 20%  271% 34% 28% 24%  34% 27% 20% 33%
Not very likely 19% 19% 19% 18% 22% 17% 18% 23% 17% 18% 21% 18% 14% 21%
Not likely at all 10% 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 12% 11% 6% 13% 10% 5% 12%
Not sure 14% 10% 9% % 12% 8% 18% 9% 11% 22% 11% 10% 32% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,444) (1,312) (744) (571) (467) (548) (466) (635) (516) (433) (762) (232)  (590)
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62. Likelihood of Post-Election Protests - Trump
How likely do you think it is that there will be mass protests if Donald Trump wins the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very likely 26% 28% 25% 29% 26% 20% 16%  25% 33% 28% 26% 28% 29%
Somewhat likely 26% 23% 28% 28% 14% 23% 30%  22% 25%  26% 23% 29% 28%
Not very likely 24% 28% 19% 20% 28% 32% 25% 27% 20% 24% 22% 21% 29%
Not likely at all 9% 8% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 10% 9%  10% 11% 6%
Not sure 15% 13% 17% 13% 21% 15% 20% 17% 11% 14%  19% 12% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (744) (836) (1,061) (218) (157) (366) (348) (485) (381) (638) (431) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 26% 29% 30% 24% 35% 24%  21% 35% 24%  26% 29% 25% 19% 31%
Somewhat likely 26% 29% 30% 28% 31% 2% 22%  32% 24%  22%  32% 25% 16% 31%
Not very likely 24% 22% 22% 28% 16% 2% 29%  16% 30% 23% 18% 30% 20% 19%
Not likely at all 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9% 10%  10% %  11% 9% 8% 10%
Not sure 15% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11%  18% 7% 12%  23% 9% 12% 37% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%  99% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,440) (1,307) (741) (569) (466) (546) (466) (633) (516) (431) (759) (232)  (589)
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63. Personal Vote Count
If you were to vote in the 2024 presidential election, how much confidence do you have that your vote would be counted accurately?

Asked of those who might vote or have already voted

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A great deal 35% 37% 34% 34% 42% 35% 27%  35% 38% 39% 31% 32% 52%
Quite a bit 20% 21% 18% 21% 18% 12% 24% 18% 16% 23% 19% 21% 19%
A moderate amount 22% 22% 22% 21% 22% 23% 27%  21%  19% 23% 23% 22% 16%
Only a little 9% 9% 10% 11% 6% % 11% 5% 11% 10% 11% 10% 5%
None at all 8% % 9% 8% 2% 10% 6% 7% 13% 3% % 10% 5%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 13% 6%  13% 4% 3% 9% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  99% 101% 101% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,5538) (734) (819)  (1,045) (211) (155) (359) (344) (472) (378) (622) (428) (336)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A great deal 35% 42% 42% 64% 20% 57% 36% 22% 59% 23% 22% 57% 16% 20%
Quite a bit 20% 23% 23% 21% 25% 20% 16% 25% 19% 15% 25% 18% 13% 24%
A moderate amount 22% 20% 20% 9% 30% 12% 24% 30% 14% 24% 29% 15% 23% 29%
Only a little 9% 9% 9% 3% 16% 4% 8%  15% 4% 9%  15% 5% % 15%
None at all 8% 3% 3% 0% 5% 5% % 5% 1% 16% 6% 2% 17% 9%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 9% 2% 4%  13% 2% 3% 24% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100%  99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,553) (1,412) (1,311) (742) (567) (460) (536) (462) (B30) (494) (429) (757) (211)  (585)
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64. 2024 Fair Election
How much confidence do you have that the 2024 presidential election will be held fairly?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A great deal 28% 29% 27% 26% 33% 29% 25% 28% 29%  29%  24% 27% 40%
Quite a bit 16% 16% 17% 16% 18% 14% 21%  21% 11% 16% 18% 14% 19%
A moderate amount 25% 26% 24% 25% 28% 18% 23% 18% 28% 29%  25% 30% 19%
Only a little 13% 13% 14% 16% % 11% 13% 11% 14% 15% 12% 14% 12%
None at all 10% 10% 10% 11% 8% 10% 7% 10% 14% %  11% 12% %
Not sure % 6% 8% 6% 6% 18% 11%  12% 4% 4% 9% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (746) (837) (1,063) (218) (158) (367) (350) (484) (382) (640) (430) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A great deal 28% 32% 33% 56% 10% 50% 28% 14% 50% 20% 12% 49% 14% 12%
Quite a bit 16% 18% 18% 23% 13% 20% 21% 11% 21% 13% 15% 21% 11% 14%
A moderate amount 25% 25% 25% 14% 37% 17% 23% 36% 18% 21% 36% 18% 17% 35%
Only a little 13% 14% 14% 4% 26% % 10%  25% 5% 13%  23% 6% 10% 22%
None at all 10% % % 1% 12% 4% 9%  12% 0% 19% 11% 1% 22% 14%
Not sure % 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 5%  14% 3% 5% 26% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100%  101% 101%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,309) (743) (569) (466) (549) (465) (634) (518) (431) (761) (233) (589)
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65. Peaceful Transition After 2024
How likely do you think it is that there will be a peaceful transition of power after the 2024 presidential election?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very likely 25% 31% 19% 24% 26% 29% 20%  25% 21% 35% 22% 24% 37%
Somewhat likely 32% 32% 32% 33% 31% 21% 35%  33%  33% 29% 28% 34% 36%
Not very likely 14% 13% 15% 14% 11% 16% 16% 10% 14% 13% 13% 16% 11%
Not likely at all 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 12% 11% % 12% 6% 12% 9% 6%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 20% 22% 22% 18% 24% 20% 18%  25% 17% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (747) (837) (1,064) (218) (158) (366) (349) (486) (383) (642) (430) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 25% 28% 29% 34% 25% 31%  22% 2% 33% 18% 24% 31% 10% 25%
Somewhat likely 32% 36% 35% 28% 43% 28% 33% 40% 29% 23%  45% 28% 17% 43%
Not very likely 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 12% 11% 17% 12% 14% 15% 12% 17% 14%
Not likely at all 9% % % 5% 8% 9% 10% 6% 6% 14% % 9% 12% 9%
Not sure 20% 15% 15% 20% 10% 20% 23% 10% 20% 31% 9% 20% 43% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,584) (1,443) (1,309) (741) (572) (466) (548) (467) (633) (517) (434) (760) (232) (592)
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66. Popular Vote or Electoral College

Should America keep its current system for electing the President, where the candidate who wins the most votes in the Electoral College wins the election,
or should it eliminate the Electoral College so that the candidate who wins the most votes nationwide wins the election?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The president should be determined by
Electoral College votes 28% 36% 22% 33% 17% 23% 18% 21% 32% 39% 22% 30% 38%
The president should be determined by the
most votes nationwide 54% 50% 58% 52% 63% 52% 61% 54% 53% 50% 56% 56% 54%
Don’t know 18% 14% 21% 15% 21% 26% 21% 25% 15% 11% 22% 14% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (746) (835) (1,063) (219) (157) (364) (348) (486) (383) (639) (431) (339)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
The president should be determined by
Electoral College votes 28% 33% 34% 10% 59% 11% 22% 5% 11% 25% 51% 11% 19% 51%
The president should be determined by the
most votes nationwide 54% 56% 56% 81% 31% 80% 56% 31% 5% 49% 3% 76% 38% 38%
Don’t know 18% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 22% 12% 14% 26% 12% 13% 43% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,441) (1,308) (742) (569) (466) (548) (465) (633) (517) (431) (760) (232)  (589)
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67. Trump Respects Women
In general, do you think Donald Trump does or does not respect women?

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Age Income

38% 43% 33% 44% 17% 27% 31% 29% 41%  47%  30% 39% 41%

He does
He does not 49% 41% 55% 44% 72% 50% 46% 52% 50%  46%  55% 47% 49%
Not sure 14% 16% 12% 12% 11% 23% 23% 19% 9% % 15% 14% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,586) (748) (838) (1,065) (219) (158) (366) (351) (486) (383) (641) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
He does 38% 42% 43% 5% 85% 11% 28% 78% 7% 30%  80% 6% 21% 7%
He does not 49% 49% 50% 89% 6% 84% 55% 15% 86% 45% 12% 87% 40% 12%
Not sure 14% 9% 8% 6% 9% 4%  17% 8% 7%  26% 8% 7% 39% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,586) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (549) (467) (634) (518) (434) (761) (233) (592)
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68. Sexual Assault Allegations Against Trump Credible
A number of women have accused Donald Trump of sexual harassment or sexual assault. Do you think that these assertions generally are or are not

credible?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Credible 43% 38% 48% 39% 53% 49% 38% 46% 44%  44%  46% 43% 47%

Not credible 29% 34% 24% 36% 6% 17% 18% 20% 34% 39% 23% 34% 30%
| haven’t heard enough to say 17% 16% 17% 16% 23% 14% 27% 17% 14% 10% 18% 14% 15%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 9% 18% 19% 17%  16% 8% 7%  13% 9% 7%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Credible 43% 47% 47% 85% 7% 82% 45% 14% 80% 3% 10% 80% 30% 10%
Not credible 29% 32% 33% 2% 65% 5% 21%  63% 3% 24%  62% 3% 13% 62%
| haven't heard enough to say 17% 14% 14% 8% 18% 11% 18% 15% 9% 22% 19% 10% 27% 19%
Not sure 12% % % 4% 9% 3% 16% % 8% 1% 9% 7% 30% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%  101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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69. Trump Sexual Assault Disqualifying
If the allegations that Donald Trump sexually assaulted women are true, do you think that:

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Disqualifies him from the presidency 41% 37% 45% 35% 70% 45% 4%  46% 38% 37%  44% 35% 46%
Is relevant to this election, but does not
disqualify him from the presidency 21% 23% 20% 22% 12% 18% 23% 18%  22% 21% 20% 24% 22%
Is not relevant to this election 26% 28% 24% 32% % 19% 14%  20% 30% 36% 21% 29% 28%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 18% 15% 16% 10% 6% 15% 12% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (744) (838) (1,062) (219) (159) (366) (349) (486) (381) (638) (431) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Disqualifies him from the presidency 41% 43% 43% 77% 6% 5%  45% 13%  75% 39% 8% 75% 36% 9%
Is relevant to this election, but does not
disqualify him from the presidency 21% 22% 22% 16% 28% 16% 22% 26% 15% 18% 31% 16% 15% 29%
Is not relevant to this election 26% 28% 29% 3% 57% 7% 17%  54% 4%  23%  53% 3% 15% 54%
Not sure 12% % 6% 4% 9% 2%  15% 7% 6% 21% 8% 6% 34% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,442) (1,309) (743) (569) (466) (548) (465) (633) (518) (431) (760) (233) (589)
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70. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Excellent 6% % 6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 11%
Good 22% 23% 22% 22% 25% 24% 22%  24% 22% 21% 21% 21% 30%
Fair 29% 30% 28% 27% 34% 28% 40%  27% 26% 21%  30% 28% 26%
Poor 38% 36% 40% 42% 27% 34% 23%  36% 44% 45% 3% 46% 32%
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 3% 9% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Excellent 6% % % 12% 3% 10% 5% 5% 12% 4% 3% 11% 3% 3%
Good 22% 26% 26% 46% % 3%  29% 6% 43% 13% 9% 40% 13% 8%
Fair 29% 27% 27% 29% 24% 3%  32%  29% 32% 27% 28% 33% 23% 28%
Poor 38% 38% 38% 10% 65% 17% 31% 60% 10% 46%  59% 13% 44% 61%
Don’t know 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 0% 3% 9% 0% 3% 17% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233)  (592)

121



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 26 - 29, 2024 - 1587 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

71. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

21% 22% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21% 21% 19% 23% 18% 17% 35%

Getting better
About the same 25% 26% 24% 24% 28% 30% 31% 28% 25% 16%  26% 24% 24%
Getting worse 48% 46% 50% 51% 42% 42% 39%  42%  52%  55%  46% 56% 39%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 10% 8% 9% 3% 6% 10% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839)  (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR

21% 26% 27% 49% 4% 43%  21% %  42%  14% 6% 42% 8% 5%

Getting better

About the same 25% 24% 23% 32% 15% 27% 34% 19% 36% 17% 21% 33% 20% 19%
Getting worse 48% 47% 47% 13% 80% 24%  40% 74% 16% 58% 73% 19% 52% 76%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1% 6% 11% 1% 6% 20% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744)  (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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72. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 18% 21% 15% 17% 22% 14% 22% 20% 16% 14%  12% 18% 32%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 36% 34% 3% 34% 33% 48% 44%  35% 32%  34% 35% 33% 41%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 40% 41% 40% 43% 39% 30% 23%  36% 47%  50%  45% 47% 26%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 11% 8% 5% 1% 9% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Better off financially than you were a year ago 18% 21% 21% 35% 7% 32% 18% 10% 31% 13% 9% 30% 12% 8%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 36% 35% 36% 45% 25% 44%  42% 26% 47% 31% 29% 47% 29% 27%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 40% 40% 40% 16% 65% 20% 34% 62% 18%  46% 59% 20% 40% 62%
Not sure 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 11% 3% 4% 20% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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73. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially 31% 35% 27% 28% 45% 29% 38% 38% 28% 22%  25% 31% 40%

Just about the same as now 32% 27% 36% 33% 24% 35% 32%  31% 21% 39% 32% 31% 36%
Worse off financially 12% 14% 9% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 13% 11% 13% 13% 10%
Not sure 26% 24% 27% 27% 21% 26% 20% 19% 31%  29%  30% 25% 14%
Totals 101%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Better off financially 31% 34% 34% 44% 25% 41% 28% 21% 2% 23% 2% 39% 24% 25%
Just about the same as now 32% 32% 32% 36% 28% 3%  36% 25% 39% 27% 30% 40% 21% 28%
Worse off financially 12% 11% 10% 6% 15% 5% 12%  15% 4% 16% 16% 6% 13% 17%
Not sure 26% 23% 23% 14% 33% 16% 23% 32% 15% 34% 28% 15% 42% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 101% 99%  99%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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74. Jobs Increasing
Are the number of jobs in the United States...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increasing 28% 28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 25% 26% 25% 36% 27% 26% 39%
Staying the same 44% 43% 44% 42% 48% 51% 46%  53% 41% 36% 48% 45% 34%
Decreasing 29% 28% 29% 31% 23% 22% 29% 20% 3% 29% 26% 29% 27%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100%  99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (746) (834) (1,061) (217) (159) (366) (350) (483) (381) (638) (432) (339)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Increasing 28% 32% 33% 54% 12% 49% 25% 20% 4% 19% 16% 44% 17% 15%
Staying the same 44% 38% 37% 35% 40% 35% 50% 38% 41%  46% @ 44% 40% 55% 42%
Decreasing 29% 30% 30% 11% 48% 16% 25% 42% 12% 34%  40% 15% 28% 42%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,440) (1,306) (741) (570) (464) (547) (466) (B635) (513) (432) (759) (232)  (589)
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75. Gas Prices Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
29% 30% 27% 24% 38% 41% 35% 31% 29% 20% 29% 32% 28%

Higher gas prices

The same gas prices 23% 22% 23% 24% 18% 24% 23%  28% 20% 21% 23% 17% 34%
Lower gas prices 16% 18% 15% 16% 20% 17% 13% 14% 15% 24% 14% 20% 15%
Not sure 33% 31% 34% 36% 24% 18% 29% 27% 37% 35% 33% 31% 23%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (748) (835) (1,062) (219) (158) (365) (351) (485) (382) (642) (431) (339)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Higher gas prices 29% 26% 26% 21% 28% 21% 31% 31% 22% 35% 30% 25% 37% 29%
The same gas prices 23% 24% 24% 33% 15% 33% 23% 14% 34% 18% 14% 31% 23% 13%
Lower gas prices 16% 19% 19% 22% 18% 19% 14% 1% 21% 11% 18% 19% 9% 16%
Not sure 33% 31% 31% 24% 39% 27% 31% 38% 23% 37% 39% 25% 31% 41%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,309) (744)  (568)  (466) (550) (464) (635) (518) (430) (762) (233) (588)
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76. Inflation Six Months from Now
Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A higher rate of inflation 25% 24% 25% 20% 36% 36% 3%  31% 21% 15% 2% 25% 23%

The same rate of inflation 22% 23% 21% 24% 16% 19% 21%  23% 21% 24% 23% 20% 29%
A lower rate of inflation 23% 24% 23% 24% 22% 22% 20%  21% 23% 30% 20% 24% 31%
Not sure 30% 29% 31% 32% 26% 23% 26% 25% 36% 31% 31% 31% 18%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,578) (746) (832) (1,060) (218)  (157)  (365) (349) (484) (380) (638)  (428)  (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
A higher rate of inflation 25% 22% 22% 15% 27% 18% 28% 25% 19% 30% 25% 20% 35% 24%
The same rate of inflation 22% 23% 23% 30% 17% 23% 27% 19%  29% 17% 20% 28% 15% 19%
A lower rate of inflation 23% 28% 29% 39% 19% 36% 18% 21% 33% 1% 19% 32% 17% 18%
Not sure 30% 27% 26% 17% 37% 22% 27% 35% 19% 35% 36% 20% 34% 39%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (1,438) (1,305) (740)  (569)  (464) (549) (462) (631) (516) (431) (758) (232) (588)
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77. Personal Impact of Inflation

How much have you felt the impact of high inflation in your own life?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 55% 52% 58% 56% 52% 54% 42% 50% 62% 61% 5% 62% 46%
A little 38% 42% 35% 38% 40% 37% 46% 42% 34%  34%  34% 34% 49%
Not at all 6% 6% % 6% 8% 9% 12% 8% 4% 4% 9% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (744) (837)  (1,060) (219) (158) (365) (349) (485) (382) (640) (432) (338)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A lot 55% 58% 59% 43% 75% 2% 52% T72% 41% 56%  69% 43% 44% 72%
A little 38% 38% 37% 51% 24% 54%  40% 26% 50% 36% 29% 49% 42% 26%
Not at all 6% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 8% 1%  10% 8% 2% 8% 14% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (1,440) (1,307) (741) (569) (464) (549) (465) (633) (516) (432) (759) (232)  (590)
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78A. Friend or Enemy — Israel

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 47% 57% 39% 51% 34% 39% 43% 34% 50% 61%  40% 51% 56%
Friendly 21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 20% 22% 22% 23% 19% 21% 21% 25%
Unfriendly 9% % 10% 8% 10% 9% 9%  12% % %  12% 7% 6%
Enemy 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 14% 35% 27% 20% 28% 16% 11%  22% 18% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (746) (836) (1,060) (219) (159) (367) (351) (482) (382) (641) (431) (340)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Ally 47% 52% 53% 40% 66% 41% 39% 69% 36% 42% 65% 38% 29% 64%
Friendly 21% 22% 22% 26% 19% 22%  27% 18% 25% 18% 21% 23% 19% 20%
Unfriendly 9% 8% 8% 10% 5% 13% 6% 8% 9%  10% 7% 10% 11% 6%
Enemy 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 2% 4% 7% 1% 4% 10% 1%
Not sure 19% 14% 13% 19% 8% 17%  25% 4%  26%  24% 6% 25% 31% %
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 98%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,308) (742) (570) (466) (549) (465) (634) (516) (432) (761) (231)  (590)
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78B. Friend or Enemy — Iran
Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Ally 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Friendly 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Unfriendly 22% 22% 21% 20% 21% 25% 33% 27% 16% 15%  25% 19% 22%
Enemy 56% 62% 50% 63% 39% 40% 37% 38% 67%  74%  50% 56% 69%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 14% 32% 27% 25% 28% 13% 8%  20% 19% 7%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (746) (834) (1,061) (217) (158) (365) (350) (484) (381) (639) (430) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Ally 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Friendly 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Unfriendly 22% 20% 20% 26% 14% 28% 22% 16% 24% 25% 16% 25% 27% 17%
Enemy 56% 62% 63% 54% 72% 49% 53% 74% 50% 46% 72% 50% 36% 70%
Not sure 18% 13% 12% 15% 9% 18% 21% 5% 21%  24% 7% 22% 30% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,441) (1,308) (742) (569) (467) (547) (465) (634) (514) (432) (761) (230) (589)
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79. Favor More Military Aid to Israel

Do you favor the U.S. increasing, decreasing, or maintaining the same amount of military aid to Israel?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increasing military aid to Israel 21% 23% 19% 24% 12% 17% 15%  16% 21% 31% 1% 24% 23%
Decreasing military aid to Israel 30% 29% 31% 30% 29% 32% 35% 35% 29% 22%  31% 28% 34%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to
Israel 31% 33% 29% 31% 31% 24% 26% 27% 35%  35% 29% 32% 35%
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 15% 29% 26% 24% 22% 15% 12%  22% 16% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,585) (748) (837)  (1,064) (219) (159) (366) (351) (485) (383) (640) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Increasing military aid to Israel 21% 23% 23% 12% 36% 13% 12% 41% 12% 14% 38% 11% 8% 36%
Decreasing military aid to Israel 30% 31% 31% 39% 21% 45%  29% 19% 37% 32% 21% 39% 30% 21%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to
Israel 31% 33% 33% 34% 34% 28% 39% 32% 33% 28% 32% 33% 22% 33%
Not sure 18% 13% 12% 16% 9% 14%  20% 8% 19%  26% 9% 17% 40% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,585) (1,444) (1,310) (743) (572) (466) (549) (467) (634) (517) (434) (761) (232)  (592)
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80. Will Israel War Lead to Wider War
How likely do you think it is that the war between Israel and Hamas will lead to a wider war involving other countries?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very likely 20% 22% 17% 20% 20% 19% 18% 21% 20% 19% 17% 20% 28%
Fairly likely 36% 35% 37% 40% 26% 26% 32% 30% 38% 42%  32% 42% 38%
Not very likely 12% 15% 9% 10% 15% 16% 16% 13% 8% 13% 13% 9% 12%
Not at all likely 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 16% 24% 20% 17% 21% 17% 15%  22% 17% 10%
It already has led to a wider war 12% 13% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 16% 10% 12% 11% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (747) (833) (1,062) (218) (157) (364) (350) (484) (382) (638) (431) (339)

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Very likely 20% 22% 23% 21% 24% 22%  19% 21% 20% 18% 21% 19% 14% 23%
Fairly likely 36% 40% 41% 40% 42% 36% 31% 45% 36% 26% 46% 34% 20% 44%
Not very likely 12% 12% 11% 13% 10% 11% 15% 13% 14% 11% 12% 14% 10% 11%
Not at all likely 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 6% 2%
Not sure 17% 14% 13% 15% 11% 17%  18% 9% 19% 22% 10% 18% 33% 10%
It already has led to a wider war 12% 11% 11% 10% 11% 14%  13% 9% 10% 18% 9% 13% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 100% 101%  99%  99% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (1,439) (1,305) (741) (569) (465) (548) (464) (633) (516) (431) (760) (231)  (589)
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81. Pre-Halloween 2024 — Activities Planning to Do
Which, if any, of the following activities are you planning to do for Halloween this year? Please select all that apply.

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Going out trick or treating 11% % 15% 11% 14% 11% 18%  25% 4% 2%  12% 12% 11%
Hosting trick or treaters 19% 17% 21% 20% 12% 19% 17%  22%  18% 20% 15% 23% 24%
Eating Halloween candy 34% 29% 39% 34% 33% 37% 39%  47%  29% @ 22%  34% 36% 34%
Making a jack-o-lantern 13% 11% 16% 14% 8% 19% 15%  25% 8% 7%  11% 16% 16%
Decorating my house 23% 22% 24% 24% 22% 24% 31%  34% 15% 16% 18% 25% 29%
Wearing a Halloween costume 17% 15% 18% 18% 15% 12% 29% 27% 10% 5%  15% 20% 21%
Attending a Halloween gathering for
friends/family in-person 17% 17% 18% 18% 22% 13% 25%  26% 11% 11%  15% 20% 23%
Attending a virtual Halloween gathering for
friends/family 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5%
Watching scary movies 28% 30% 25% 27% 23% 32% 3%  39% 24%  15% 29% 30% 25%
Other 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5%
Don’t know 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 11% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5%
| don't plan to celebrate Halloween this year 31% 32% 30% 29% 40% 34% 20% 19% 37% 45%  33% 28% 30%
Unweighted N (1,587) (748) (839) (1,065) (219) (159) (367) (351) (486) (383) (642) (432) (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Going out trick or treating 11% 12% 12% 12% 10% 15% 11% 8% 15% %  12% 14% % 11%
Hosting trick or treaters 19% 21% 21% 20% 22% 20% 18% 22% 18% 18% 20% 19% 15% 21%
Eating Halloween candy 34% 34% 34% 38% 29% 46% 32% 29% 42% 28% 31% 41% 22% 31%
Making a jack-o-lantern 13% 14% 15% 15% 13% 17% 11% 14% 16% 11% 13% 16% 11% 12%
Decorating my house 23% 26% 26% 26% 25% 26% 19% 25% 27% 17%  26% 24% 16% 25%
Wearing a Halloween costume 17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 23%  15% 15% 18% 15% 1% 19% 12% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Attending a Halloween gathering for
friends/family in-person 17% 19% 19% 18% 19% 23% 18% 14% 20% 13% 19% 20% 9% 18%
Attending a virtual Halloween gathering for
friends/family 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 0% 3%
Watching scary movies 28% 24% 24% 27% 20% 34%  271% 21% 32% 30% 20% 32% 28% 23%
Other 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Don’t know 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 6% 4%  10% 7% 4% 11% 8%
| don't plan to celebrate Halloween this year 31% 32% 31% 30% 35% 22%  34% 36% 27% 33% 33% 27% 39% 32%
Unweighted N (1,587) (1,446) (1,312) (744) (572) (467) (550) (467) (635) (518) (434) (762) (233) (592)
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82. MLB - Level of Interest
How interested, or not, are you in MLB (for example - watch on TV, listen to on radio, attend in-person, follow on internet or social media)?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Not at all interested 42% 34% 49% 44% 38% 43% 34% 42% 49% 39%  45% 41% 37%

A little bit interested 21% 25% 18% 22% 23% 11% 21% 20% 20% 24% 20% 19% 27%
Somewhat interested 19% 24% 15% 17% 20% 26% 21% 18% 18% 20% 17% 22% 21%
This is one of my TOP interests 9% 11% 7% 9% 9% 12% 10% 9% 9% 8% 6% 13% 13%
Don’t know 8% 6% 11% 8% 11% 8% 14%  11% 4% 8% 11% 5% 4%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,583) (747) (836) (1,062) (219)  (159)  (366) (350) (484) (383) (640)  (430)  (341)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Not at all interested 42% 41% 42% 42% 41% 4%  38% 41%  40%  47%  39% 43% 40% 42%
A little bit interested 21% 22% 22% 19% 24% 21% 18% 27% 19% 17% 27% 19% 17% 25%
Somewhat interested 19% 21% 20% 21% 20% 18% 22% 20% 22% 16% 20% 21% 15% 19%
This is one of my TOP interests 9% 10% 11% 11% 10% 8%  10% 9%  11% 7% 9% 10% 6% 10%
Don’t know 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 12% 3% 8% 13% 5% 7% 22% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (1,442) (1,308) (742) (571) (465) (549) (466) (633) (517) (433) (760) (232) (591)
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83. Watch World Series
Have you watched any of the 2024 World Series or do you plan on watching any of it?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Yes 31% 39% 24% 28% 37% 34% 37% 27% 31%  31% 23% 35% 46%

No 69% 61% 76% 72% 63% 66% 63%  73% 69% 69% 7% 65% 54%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (747) (835) (1,061) (219) (159) (366) (350) (484) (382) (639) (431) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
Yes 31% 35% 34% 36% 34% 32%  34% 30% 35% 24% 34% 33% 22% 33%
No 69% 65% 66% 64% 66% 68% 66% 70% 65% 76%  66% 67% 78% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (1,441) (1,307) (741) (571) (465) (548) (466) (633) (516) (433) (759) (232)  (591)
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84. World Series Preferred Winner
Which team do you want to win the World Series?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

23% 25% 21% 24% 23% 22% 22% 26% 23%  20% 19% 28% 29%

New York Yankees
23% 33% 29% 22% 24% 27% 29% 26% 23% 34%

Los Angeles Dodgers 26% 30% 22%
Not sure 51% 45% 57% 53% 45% 50% 56%  50% 50% 51% 55% 50% 37%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (744) (835) (1,059) (219) (159) (366) (348) (484) (381) (638) (430) (340)
Reg Likely 2024 Vote Intent Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Voters  Voters Harris  Trump Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind LeanR
New York Yankees 23% 26% 26% 26% 26% 24%  23% 25% 26% 18% 25% 24% 14% 25%
Los Angeles Dodgers 26% 28% 28% 31% 25% 28% 26% 26% 32% 20% 25% 30% 16% 25%
Not sure 51% 47% 47% 44% 49% 48% 51% 49% 43% 62% 50% 45% 71% 49%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (1,438) (1,305) (741) (568) (465) (b46) (465) (B33) (515) (431) (759) (231)  (589)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 26 - 29, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,823 started the survey after screenouts. 128 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 27 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 22 were removed for attention check failures, and 59 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,615 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights
range from 0.053 to 6.455, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 1.09.

1587
1446 (Registered voters)

+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.4% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

2 questions not reported.



